8" IN-LINE / MID DRIVE (CE).

PORTABLE AUGER

OWNER'S & OPERATOR'S

MANUAL

Effective November 16, 2007

Publication No. 1031895

THIS MANUAL IS FOR UNITS WITH SERIAL NUMBERS OF 921177 OR HIGHER.

Hutchinson/Mayrath

A Division of GLOBAL Industries, Inc.

P.O. Box 629 * 514 W. Crawford ¢ Clay Center, KS 67432
Phone 785-632-2161 ¢ 1-800-523-6993 ¢ FAX 785-632-5964




PRICES:

SERVICE CHARGE:

MINIMUM ORDER:
BACK ORDERS:

DAMAGED GOODS:

SHORTAGES:

RETURN OF GOODS:

MODIFICATIONS:

LIMITED WARRANTY:

LIMITATION
OF LIABILITY:

3 “m."g Hutchinson/Mayrath

3 )~ Aowisionof GLOBAL Industtes, In.
PIZS

POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Prices in effect at time of shipment will apply. Prices are subject to change without notice.
All prices are F.O.B. Clay Center, Kansas. Orders shipped from locations other than Clay Center,
Kansas will be subject to additional charges, such as back freight and/or additional freight.

A service charge will be assessed on all past due balances as permitted by state law not to
exceed 1-1/2% per month.

Processing and handling costs necessitate a minimum charge of $15.00 net on all orders.

Back orders will be shipped as they become available. Contact Hutchinson/Mayrath Customer
Service for altemative shipping options or if cancellation is desired.

It is the consignee’s responsibility to check aft shipments thoroughly upon receipt of goods. If
any damage is discovered, it must be noted on the freight bill of lading before signing. The
consignee must make necessary claims against the respective freight line. All damage claims
must be submitted within 30 days of delivery receipt.-

All shortages must be noted at time of delivery receipt. Shortages must be noted on the freight bill
of lading before signing. Hutchinson/Mayrath must be advised of all concealed shortages upon
discovery. Once notified of concealed shortages Hutchinson/Mayrath will advise corrective action
to be taken.

All returns must be approved by Hutchinson/Mayrath prior to shipment. All return requests will
be issued a return authorization number. NO RETURNS WILL BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT A
RETURN AUTHORIZATION NUMBER AND PRIOR AUTHORIZATION FROM THE FACTORY.
All returns must be shipped prepaid. A 15% restocking charge will be applied to all retumed
merchandise. Custom Products may not be returned for credit. Only current products in new
and salable condition may be retumed. No safety devices may be returned for credit.

It is the policy of Hutchinson/Mayrath to improve its product whenever possible and practical to

do so. We reserve the right to make changes, improvements and modifications at any time without
incurring the obligation to make such changes, improvements and modifications on any equipment
sold previously.

{a) For a period of (1) year after receipt of goods by the original consumer buyer, Hutchinson/Mayrath
will supply free of charge replacement parts for parts that prove defective in workmanship or
material. Defective parts must be retumed freight prepaid to a specified Hutchinson/Mayrath
location. Only Hutchinson/Mayrath original repair parts may be used for warranty repairs.

{b) This limited warranty does not extend to parts designed to wear in normal operation
and be replaced periodically; or to damage caused by negligence, accident, abuse or
improper installation or operation.

{c) GOODS NOT MANUFACTURED BY HUTCHINSON/MAYRATH CARRY ONLY THE
MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY.

.(d) THIS UNDERTAKING IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

IMPLIED, INCLUDING MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS CONTAINED IN THE OWNER'S & OPERATOR’S
MANUALS AND THE ITEMS LISTED BELOW WILL RESULT IN THE VOIDING OF THIS LIMITED
WARRANTY.

1) Improper assembly, including failure to properly install all safety equipment.

2) improper installation {power & wiring included).

3) Unauthorized alterations of goods.

4) Goods operated when obviously in need of repair.

5) Use of unauthorized repair parts.

6) Irresponsible operation.

7) Used to handle materials other than free flowing, non-abrasive and dry materials, as intended.
8) Damaged through abusive use or accident.

BUYER AGREES THAT IN NO EVENT SHALL HUTCHINSON/MAYRATH HAVE LIABILITY FOR
DIRECT DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF THE CONTRACT PRICE OF THE GOODS IN RESPECT OF
WHICH CLAIM IS MADE. BUYER FURTHER AGREES THAT IN NO EVENT SHALL HUTCHINSON/
MAYRATH ON ANY CLAIM OF ANY KIND HAVE LIABILITY FOR LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF
PROFITS, OR FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.



Page 1
GENERAL SAFETY STATEMENT

This manual was written with the safety of the operator and others who work with the
equipment as our prime concern. The instructions presented will help the reader learn
SAFE day to day work practices. We want you as our partner in safety.

It is your responsibility as an owner, operator or supervisor to know what specific safety
requirements and precautions exist and to make these known to all other personnel
working with the equipment or in the area, so that they too may safely perform their
duties and avoid any potentially hazardous situations.

Please remember safety equipment provides important protection for persons around a
grain handling system that is in operation. Be sure that ALL safety shields and
protection devices are installed and properly maintained. If any shields or guards are
damaged or missing, contact your dealer to obtain the correct items.

Avoid any alterations of the equipment. Such alterations may create a dangerous
situation where serious injury or death may occur.

SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

The symbol shown below is used to call your attention to instructions concerning your
personal safety. Watch this symbol - it points out important safety precautions. It means
“ATTENTION! Become alert! Your personal safety is involved!” Read the message that
follows and be alert to the possibility of personal injury or death.

BE ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED.
WARNING

Anyone who will operate or work around this machine shall first read this
manual! This manual must be delivered with the equipment to its owner.
Failure to read this manual and its safety instructions is a misuse of the
equipment.

SAFETY



Page 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

General Safety Statements . . . . . . . ... Lo
Safety Symbol . . . .. ..
Operator Qualifications . . . . . . . ... .. .. .. ... .. ...
Sign-off Sheet. . . . . . . ... ...
Machine Inspection . . . . . . . . ... ... .
Tractor Requirements . . . . . . .. ... .. ... L
HITCHING TO TRACTOR . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . ... .....
TRANSPORTING AUGER . . . . . . . .. . ... ... ........

PLACEMENT OF AUGER . . . . . .. . ... ... ... ...... 6-7

UNHITCHING . . . . . . . . .. .. o o .
DESIGNATED WORK AREA . . . . . . . . .. ... .. ... ....

OPERATING PROCEDURES . . . . . . ... ... ......... 9-13

Break-in . . . . .. . ..

PTO Drive Information . . . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... .... 9-10
Electric Motor Drive Information . . . . . . . . .. ... .. .. 11-12

Operating Capacities . . . . . . .. ... ... ... .......
Shutdown . . . . . . . ...
Lockout . . . . . . . .
RELOCATION OF AUGER . . . . . . .. ... .. .........

LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE . . . . . . . .. .. ... .. 14-16

PTO Driveline . . . . . . . . .. ... .. .. ...
Bearing . . . . . . . ..
Hydraulic Cylinder . . . . . ... ... ... ... ........
Hydraulic Hose . . . . . . . . .. . ... ... ... .......
Gearbox . . . . . . e
Belt Adjustment . . . . . .. ... oo o
Winch . . . . . . e
TROUBLE SHOOTING . . . . . . . ... .. ... .. ........

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS . . . . . . ... ... ... ..... 18-45

PTO DRIVE CHANGEOVER INSTRUCTIONS . . . . . .. .. ...
DRIVE HOUSING DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS . . . . . . . ..

PARTS LIST . . . . ... .. ... ... . . . ... . P-1 thru P-16

1031895-2



Page 3

SERIAL NUMBER

To ensure efficient and prompt service, please furnish us with the model and serial number of your auger
in all correspondence or other contact. The serial plate is located on the left side of the drive housing on
the tube.

RIGHT AND LEFT DESIGNATION

When determining which is the left or right hand side of the unit, it is as if a person were standing at the
intake end and looking toward the discharge end.

MACHINE INSPECTION

After delivery of your new auger and/or completion of assembly and before each use, inspection of the
machine is mandatory. Use the assembly instructions in this manual as a reference to determine that the
auger is assembled properly. This inspection should include, but not be limited to:

1.

2.

3.

~N O o bh

Check to see that all guards listed in the assembly instructions are in place, secured and functional.
The shields on the input drive line must rotate easily.

Check all safety signs and replace any that are worn, missing or illegible. The safety signs are listed
on page P1 and P2. Safety signs may be obtained from your dealer or ordered from the factory.

On Manual Lift Models - Check winch and cable for security and operation. There should be at least
three complete wraps of cable around winch drum in full down position. Cable anchor on winch drum
must be tight.

On Hydraulic Lift Models - Check the hydraulic hose and all the fitting connections to see if they are
tight and not leaking hydraulic oil.

. Are all fasteners tight?

. Are belts properly adjusted? (See Maintenance Section.)

. Check oil level in gearbox. (See Maintenance Section.)

. Check that clean-out door on underside of bell housing is closed.

Obtain any needed replacement parts from your dealer and install before using the machine.

TRACTOR REQUIREMENTS

This 8" auger was designed to use a tractor with the following specifications:

1. 540 PRM Power Take Off
2. One hydraulic control circuit for lifting the main auger. (See chart for minimum pressure.)

8" x 32' 8" x 42 8" x 52’ 8" x 62’ 8"x 72
Tractor Hydraulic for Auger Lift N/A N/A 9,000 kpa 11,000 kpa 11,000 kpa
Approximate Power 22 kw 22 kw 30 kw 37 kw 45 kw

1031895-3



Page 4

HITCHING TO TRACTOR INSTRUCTIONS

1. Never stand between tractor and machine when hitching unless all controls are in neutral and the brakes
locked.

2. Never raise the intake end higher than is necessary to attach to the tractor. Weight transfers rapidly to the
head end when the intake is raised. NOTE: Empty machine before moving to prevent upending. It may be
necessary when lifting the intake for hitching or unhitching to use assistance in the lifting process. The
intake weight may be greater than what one person can comfortably lift. Use of a portable jack is
recommended when necessary. A recommended lifting point is where the hitch emerges from the intake.

Be sure the auger wheeis are chocked when lifting with a portable jack.

3. Pin the auger hitch to the tractor drawbar. ggﬁ?‘Egﬂl}ns_lTRggGH
Make certain the hitch is securely CHAIN SUPPORT
attached. WELDED TO HITCH

4. An auxiliary attachment system (safety " 15 cm
chain) is required to retain the connection HJE

N

between towing and towed machines in

the event of separation of the primary e

attachment system. NOTE: The safety

chain is not furnished with the auger. INTERMEDIATE SAFETY CHAIN
SUPPORT NOT FURNISHED

The safety chain should be routed through the intake safety screen and around the hitch pipe. Route the
chain through the support ring on the hitch pipe then anchor it to the tractor.

A clevis or intermediate chain support should be fastened to the tractor drawbar no farther than 6" from
the hitch pin.

5. On_Hydraulic Lift Models - connect the hydraulic hose to tractor.
WARNING: Keep all hydraulic lines away from moving parts.

CAUTION: Do not connect or disconnect hydraulic components when there
is pressure within the system. Hydraulic systems are highly pressurized.
Escaping hydraulic oil, even an invisible pinhole leak, can penetrate body
tissues and cause serious injury. Use a piece of wood or cardboard when
looking for leaks. Never use the hands or other parts of the body. When
\ reassembling, make absolutely certain that all connections are tight. If

injured by hydraulic oil escaping under pressure, see a doctor immediately.

\ Serious infection or reaction may occur if medical attention is not received

at once. Keep all hydraulic lines away from moving parts.

02695A1 01908A1 1031895-4



.

TRANSPORTING THE AUGER rage 8

Move the auger with a tractor to or from the work area. A pick-up truck or other suitable vehicle may
be used for transporting the auger over greater distances. Comply with your state and local regulations
governing marking, towing and maximum width. Observe safe driving and operation practices.

Follow these steps when transporting auger:
1. Always transport the auger in the full-down position.
2. On Manual Lift Models - Be sure there is slight tension on the winch cable (shown below).
3. On _Hydraulic Lift Models - The hydraulic shut-off valve must be closed.
4. Hitch should be securely fastened to transport vehicle and safety chain properly attached.

Hitch is Securely
Attached to Tractor

TRANSPORT HEIGHT
See Chart

R ) \ Undercarriage Trolle
Safety Chain \ Hitch Pipe is Securely Slight Tension \ Seated Aga?nst y
Attached to Auger on Winch Cable The Down Position Stop

Moving the portable auger requires careful planning. Know the transport height of the auger before moving
it. Plan your route to avoid overhead obstructions and power lines.

TRANSPORT HEIGHT*

Model Length 32’ 42’ 52’ 62’ 72’
269 m 3m 33m |38m |39 m
Manual Lift to to to to to *IMPORTANT: Overall transport height is with the
Model 3m 33m | 36m |41m |42 m auger fully lowered and the intake on the ground. When the
auger is attached to a towing vehicle, these heights will
Hydraulic Lift | N/A N/A 36m |{38m [38m be approximately .3 meters less.
Model to to to
39m [41m [41m

DANGER: Be alert to overhead obstructions
and electrical wires. Failure to do so may
result in electrocution. Lower auger well
A below level of power lines before moving.
Maintain at least 3 meters of clearance.
Electrocution can occur without direct
contact. See above chart showing the
height of each portable auger in the
transport position to determine the
height of the auger.

Before moving the auger, the operator should make sure all personnel are clear of the Moving Auger Hazard
Area as shown in the following diagram. Never allow persons to stand underneath or ride on the auger
when it is being transported.

= \
h“““‘]“‘ﬁ :&s‘_“:ﬁ"'—n_——t '-_

---\i((\fﬁ‘ﬁ';==='
oo

A HAZARD AREA - KEEP OUT

@

02434A2  02436A1 02437A1 1031895-5



Page 6

PLACEMENT OF AUGER

STEP 1 STEP 2 - STEP 3
Locate auger next to bin Raise auger Back into position

e DT =
Step 1

Move auger slowly toward working position with a tractor - NOT BY HAND. Locate the auger on level
ground as close as possible to the bin or other structure. Leave adequate room for loaded vehicles to
reach the auger intake area conveniently. The wheels must be allowed to roll freely when raising. Be

sure the area is clear of any obstructions. On Hydraulic Lift Undercarriage Models - Open the hydraulic
shut-off valve. :

Make certain everyone is clear of the work area when moving the auger. To prevent
tip-over when backing, avoid rolling over any obstructions. Also avoid moving the auger
g at right angles to a slope. If the auger must set on a slope, approach the bin uphill.

Make sure entire area above auger and in line of travel is clear of overhead obstructions
and electrical wires. Failure to do so may result in electrocution. Maintain at least 3 meters
of clearance. Electrocution can occur without direct contact.

Step 2
Raise the auger only high enough to allow minimum clearance above the bin.
n Hydraulic Lift Undercarri M - Raise or lower the auger by using the hydraulic circuit

control lever on the tractor.

On Manual Lift Undercarriage Models - To raise the auger, tum the winch handle clockwise (pulling ca-

ble onto winch drum). There should be a clicking sound. Observe the cable as it is winding onto the
winch drum. The cable should roll up on the drum evenly; avoid cable build-up on one side of the drum.
NOTE: The winch is equipped with a brake that is actuated by tuming the handle. The brake is
designed to hold the load whenever the handle is released.

NOTE: For additional winch instructions, see page 16.

Don't allow auger to become hung up.

g Keep hands away from winch drum during operation.
Don’t continue to crank the winch after the undercarriage slide reaches the stop.

02975A1 1031895-6



Page 7

PLACEMENT OF AUGER

Step 3

Back auger slowly into working position with a tractor. NEVER ATTEMPT TO MOVE AUGER BY HAND.
USE A VERICLE. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO INCREASE AUGER HEIGHT BY POSITIONING WHEELS
ON LUMBER, BLOCKS OR BY OTHER MEANS.

1. Lower the auger until the auger discharge is directly over the bin opening. Consider that the discharge
end will lower a few inches as the auger fills with grain.
NOTE: When discharging into a grain spreader, maintain at least 30 ¢m of space between the auger
discharge and the spreader.

On Manual Lift Undercarriage Models - lower the auger, turn the winch handle counter-clockwise; there
will be no clicking sound. To stop while lowering the auger, turn the handle clockwise until you hear two
clicks to lock brake. (About a 15 cm movement of the handle.) NOTE: For additional winch instructions,
see page 16.

On Hydraulic Lift Undercarriage Models - lower the auger by using the hydraulic circuit control lever on
the tractor.

2. Once the auger is in place, put the tractor in park.

3. Follow unhitching instructions below.

4. Remove bolt from hitch pipe and remove hitch from auger intake.
5. If a hopper attachment is to be used, install it at this time.

8. Anchor the auger at the intake end and/or support it at the discharge end to prevent tipping from
occurring when weight transfers to the top end as the auger empties. It is a good practice to tie the
discharge end of the auger to the bin or storage structure to prevent possible wind damage. Remember
to untie the auger before attempting to move it.

UN-HITCHING

Follow these steps to unhitch the auger:
NOTE: When the tractor is to be disconnected from an auger in the raised position, anchor the discharge
end of the auger to the bin or structure to prevent possible wind damage.

A. The hydraulic shut-off valve must be closed to prevent possible leakdown.*

B. Relieve tractor internal hydraulic pressure. Then disconnect the hydraulic hose from the tractor.”
C. The auger wheels should be chocked to prevent the auger from rolling.

D. Remove safety chain and hitch pin. Disconnect the tractor from the auger.

E. Lower the intake to the ground.

Never raise the intake end higher than necessary for hitching/unhitching.

Weight transfers rapidly to the head end when the intake is lifted, especially
when the auger is in a raised position.
Never stand between tractor and auger when unhitching unless all controls

are in neutral and the brakes locked.

* These steps apply to Hydraulic Liﬁ Undercarriage Models only.

1031895-7



Page 8

DESIGNATED WORK AREA

Before starting the auger, a designated work area should be established and properly marked. The following
diagrams show the manufacturers recommended work areas. These areas shall be marked off with colored
nylon or plastic rope hung as portable barriers to define the boundries.

RULES FOR SAFE WORK AREA

Under no circumstances should persons not involved in the operation be allowed to trespass
into the work area.

A

operator.

it shall be the duty of all operators to see that children and/or other persons stay out of the
work areas! Trespass into the work area by anyone not involved in the actual operation,
or trespass into a hazard area by anyone, shall result in an immediate shut down by the

It shall be the responsibility of all operators to see that the work area has secure footing,

is orderly, clean and free of all tools and debris and which might cause accidental tripping
and/or falling.

PTO DRIVE UNITS

Support Discharge
End and/or

i Chocked

PTO Drive
Area

Hazard -

| KEEP OUT

Area
| Hazard -
KEEP OUT

Auger Intake

Y
)

L

A &

ELECTRIC DRIVE UNITS

Support Discharge
e — End and/or
Overhead ~ J N Anchor Intake
Wires KEEP < N
AWAY / % \
// \\
/ \
\ 1
( l !
I | i
Walking Surface|- I
I Is it slippery? l Wheels
| Are there things should |
Under to trip you? Be
Auger and[ Chocked I
Undercarriaﬂe I
Area Hazar | |
- KEEP OU.I]L l Under Auge
1 and 0 |
l Undercarriage Auger Drive l
| Area Hazard - Area
| l KEEP OUT KEEP OUT
— | I Sl Auger Intake |
r d Area Hazard -
Wheel | I Gravity KEEP OUT
Chocks | Wagon
or
: | Truck :
" Work Area Work Area S
Authorized Authorized
Personnel Personnel
ONLY ONLY

02447A1 1031895-8



Page 9

OPERATING PROCEDURES

Our augers are well made and we are proud of our line of equipment. We would like you, as our customer, to
do your part in using caution and good judgement in using our equipment, as well as any other machinery.

It is important to be familiar with the following routine operation procedures before attempting start-up.

During the operation of your auger, one person shall be in a position to monitor the operation. Inspect the
drive before adding power and know how to shut down in an emergency. (See page 12.) Visually inspect the
auger periodically during operation. For efficient and safe operation, be aware of all the adjustments and
checks which should be performed.

The operator shall have a full view of the auger work area and check that all personnel are clear of hazard
areas before adding power.

Keep all safety shields and devices in place.
A Keep hands, feet and clothing away from moving parts.

The operator shall be aware of any unusual vibrations, noises and the loosening of any fasteners.

Only use an agricultural tractor which meets the requirements listed on page 4.

The ideal operating speed for this 8" auger is 540 RPM. An acceptable range is 300 to 600 RPM. Running
the auger at speeds higher than recommended causes excessive wear. Do not attempt full load operation
at speeds below 300 RPM as high torque requirements may damage the auger.

Close clean-out door on underside of drive housing before operation. Close the drain hole cover on the
intake guard.

Never operate the auger empty for any length of time as excessive wear will result. 1t at all possible, do not

stop or start the auger under load, especially before the flight and tube become well polished, as this may
cause the auger to "freeze-up". (See BREAK-IN INFORMATION.)

BREAK-IN INFORMATION

Any screw conveyor when it is new or after it sets idle for a season should go through a “break-in” period.
DO NOT operate the auger empty. The auger should be run at partial capacity until several tons of grain have
been augered to polish the flighting assembly and tube. Once this is accomplished, the auger can be run full.

PTO DRIVE INFORMATION

The PTO driveline furnished with the auger is equipped with a “spring-lock” coupler at the tractor end and will
fit the standard 1 3/8" x 6 spline PTO output shaft from a tractor.

To attach the driveline to the tractor, compress the spring keeper on the driveling, slide end onto the tractor
PTO until the keeper seats in the groove on the shaft. This will lock the PTO driveline onto the tractor PTO.

The PTO driveline is equipped with a shear bolt at the tractor connection. The shear bolt protects the auger

from damage if the auger becomes plugged or subjected to high loads. Extra shear bolts are shipped with
the auger in the instruction manual container. See page P-14 for replacement shear bolt information.

1031895-9



Page 10

OPERATING PROCEDURES

PTO DRIVE INFORMATION - CONT. AUGER

The PTO driveline is a pin stop type—that is the THESE LINES

two telescoping sections will not separate. It is SHOULD BE PARALLEL

a good practice to operate the PTO driveline in as P70 DRIVELINE

short a configuration as possible. Keep the PTO \

driveline in as straight a line as possible during | {

operation. Align PTO driveline with tractor. When TRACTOR —
connecting tractor and auger, always make sure the -
tractor axle and side of auger are parallel. See SHIELD TRACTOR__f [
Fig. A. If the tractor and auger are on unlevel VS

ground or at different levels, place them so the
center line of the tractor and the gearbox shaft
are parallel. See Fig. B.

15° Max.
U-Joint .

These Lines
Should be Parallel

FIG. B

PTO DRIVE START-UP
CHECK THE FOLLOWING BEFORE ADDING POWER:

Before starting the tractor, be certain power to PTO is off.
g Be certain the PTO driveline is securely attached to the auger and the tractor.

Use a PTO driveline with a rotating shield in good working order that can be turned
freely on the shaft.

Stay out of designated hazard area of an operating PTO. Observe work area restriction.
(See work area diagram on page 8.)

TO START AUGER:
Engage PTO at a slow RPM to minimize shock loads. Then work up RPM to recommended
speed as listed on page 9. The gearbox input to output drive ratio is 1 to 1.

TO STOP AUGER:
1. Let auger empty of grain before stopping.
2. Disengage PTO and lockout.

NOTE: The standard direct PTO may be driven from either side (as explained in the PTO Drive
Assembly Section).

Care should be taken when changing the drive from one side of the auger to the other side.
To avoid dangerous situations, follow change over instructions on page 45.

02440A1 02442A2 1031895-10



Page 11

OPERATING PROCEDURES - CONT.
TOP MOUNTED ELECTRIC MOTOR DRIVE INFORMATION

Always use a motor with required H.P. suggested in the charts below. Use a motor that operates at 1750 RPM.
Electric motors and controls shall be installed by a qualified electrician and must meet the standards set by the
National Electrical Code and all local and state codes. Reset and Motor Starting Controls may be mounted directly
to the auger or in a nearby area, but they must be located so that the operator has full view of the entire operation
from the control location.

A magnetic starter should be used to protect your motor when starting and stopping. It should stop the motor in
case of power interruption, conductor fault, low voltage, circuit interruption, or motor overload. Then the motor
must be restarted manually. Some motors have built-in thermal overload protection. If this type motor is used,
use only one with manual reset.

Auger TPH Auger Motor Pulley Auger Power
Size (Max.) Pulley {Not Included) Speed Req’d.”
8" x 32 85 380 mm 125 mm 580 RPM 3.7 - 5.5 kw
8" x 42 55 -7.5 kw

8" x 52’ 7.5 kw
8" x 62 11 kw
8" x 72 15 kw
8" x 32 72 380 mm 115 mm 525 RPM 3.7 - 55 kw
8" x 42’ 55-7.5 kw
8" x 52’ 55 -75 kw
8" x 62 7.5 - 11 kw
8" x 72' 11 - 15 kw
8" x 32 56 380 mm 100 mm 465 RPM 3.7 - 5.5 kw
8" x 42’ 5.5 kw
8" x 52’ 55-75 kw
8" x 62' 7.5 kw
8" x 72 11 kw
8" x 32 45 380 mm 90 mm 410 RPM 3.7 kw
8" x 42 5.5 kw
8" x 52’ 55-75 kw
8" x 62’ 7.5 kw
8" x 72 7.5 - 11 kw

*For higher moisture grain (up to 25%) the next larger motor may be used as a maximum.

OPTIONAL 8" INLINE AUGER REDUCTION GEARBOX

This gearbox is designed with a reduction ratio of 1.35 to 1, to slow down the auger flight speed. It is important
to match the auger speed to the capacity rate at which the auger will be fed. Select an auger speed that is high
enough to keep grain clear of the intake. An auger speed that is too slow will allow the flighting to “load up”,
creating a high torque requirement to turn the auger flighting and likely causing damage to the auger components.
Possible auger speeds for an electric driven auger using this reduction gearbox are as follows:

Auger TPH Auger Motor Pulley Auger H.P.
Size (Max.) Pulley (Not Included) Speed Reqg'd.”
8" x 32 38 380 mm 115 mm 389 RPM 3.7 kw
8" x 42’ 3.7 - 5.5 kw
8" x 52 5.5 kw
8" x 62' ' 5.5 - 7.5 kw
8" x 72 7.5 kw

8" x 32' 32 380 mm 100 mm 346 RPM 3.7 kw
8" x 42' 3.7 - 5.5 kw
8" x 52’ 5.5 kw
8" x 62' 5.5 kw
8" x 72 7.5 kw
8" x 32' 27 380 mm 90 mm 302 RPM 2.2 kw
8" x 42’ 3.7 kw
8" x 52' 3.7 - 5.5 kw
8" x 62' 5.5 kw
8" x 72 35-75kw
8" x 32' 21 - 380 mm 75 mm 259 RPM 2.2 kw
8" x 42' 2.2 kw
8" x 52’ 3.7 kw
8" x 62 3.7 kw
8" x 72 3.7 kw

*For higher moisture grain (up to 25%) the next larger motor may be used as a maximum.
1031895-11



Page 12

OPERATING PROCEDURES - CONT.

TOP MOUNTED ELECTRIC MOTOR DRIVE INFORMATION

NOTE: Motor Pulleys are not furnished with the auger.

The power recommendations are for augering reasonably dry grain at varying angles. High moisture
grain (above 15%) will require greater power. Maximum possible capacity will be less with high
moisture grain than with dry grain.

Disconnect power before resetting motor overloads.
Make certain electric motors are grounded.

ELECTRIC MOTOR DRIVE START UP

BEFORE ADDING POWER:
Check that belt guard is in place, secured and functional.

TO START AUGER
Start electric motor before conveying grain.

TO STOP AUGER
Let auger empty of grain before stopping.
Shut off electric motor and lockout.

OPERATING CAPACITIES

Capacities of screw conveyors or augers can vary greatly under diverse conditions. Different materials,
moisture content, amounts of foreign matter, angle of operation, methods of feeding and speed all play
a role in the performance of the auger. Roughly 85 TPH will be achieved augering reasonably dry
grain. Maximum possible capacity will be less with high moisture grain (above 15%) than with dry
grain.

SHUTDOWN

A. NORMAL SHUTDOWN ‘
Make certain that the auger is empty before stopping the unit. Before the operator leaves the
work area, the power source shall be locked out. (See LOCKOUT).

B. INTERMITTENT OPERATION SHUTDOWN
When an auger is stopped and restarted under full load, it may result in damage to the
auger.
Therefore, if intermittent operation is to be carried out, it is advisable to reduce the load level.
When kept from absolute filling, auger start-up is easier and operation is more efficient.

C. EMERGENCY SHUTDOWN
Should the auger be immediately shut down under load, disconnect and lockout the power source.
Clear as much grain from hopper and auger as you can. Never attempt to start when full. Use
clean-out doors. When as much grain as possible has been cleared, reconnect power source and
clear auger gradually.

NOTE: Starting the unit under load may result in damage to the auger. Such damage is
considered abuse of the equipment.
1031895-12



Page 13

OPERATING PROCEDURES - CONT.
LOCKOUT

WARNING: If the operator must leave the work area, or whenever servicing or
adjusting, the auger must be stopped and the power source turned off. Precaution
should be made to prevent anyone from operating the auger when the operator is
absent from the work area.

DIRECT PTO DRIVE: Remove ignition key or coil wire from power source. (If this is impossible,
remove the PTO driveline from the work area.)

TOP MOUNTED ELECTRIC DRIVE: A main power disconnect switch capable of being locked only
in the off position shall be provided.

RELOCATION OF AUGER

When grain conveying operation is completed, the auger should be moved away from the bin and
lowered. The auger can then be moved to a different bin for more conveying operations or cleaned up
and stored.

STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3
Attach to Vehicle Lower Auger Move to Next Bin or Storage
Move From Over Bin

A. Empty all grain from the auger. Clean up the area.
B. Untie any anchors an/or remove all supports.
C. Disconnect the power source.
Top Mounted Electric Drive - Unplug electric motor, wind up electric cables.
Direct PTO Drive - Disconnect PTO driveline from tractor and place in support provided for
transporting.
NOTE: The bracket pin must be in place to hold the PTO driveline in the support during
transporting.
D. Install the hitch pipe.
E. If auger is to be stored or unused for a time, open the drain hole cover on the intake guard.

Connect the hydraulic hose to the tractor and open hydraulic shut-off valve.

G. Raise the auger so the discharge spout is clear of bin opening. (See Auger Raising Instructions
on page 6 for Manual Lift Models.)

H. Lift the auger intake and hitch to the tractor. (See Hitching Instructions on page 4.)

I. Remove wheel chocks.

J. Move auger slowly away from the bin with a tractor — NOT BY HAND.

STEP 2

A. Lower auger immediately after clear of bin or storage structure.
IMPORTANT: Lower the auger, even if relocating to a bin in the immediate area.

STEP 3

A. Move the auger to next bin or the area where the auger is to be stored after use. We recommend
that the auger be stored in the full down position with intake end anchored.

B. On Hydraulic Lift Undercarriage Models:
Close hydraulic shut-off valve to prevent loss of hydraulic oil. Disconnect hydraulic hose from tractor.

C. Unhitch auger from the tractor and lower auger intake to ground.

D. Inspect the auger as outlined in the “Machine Inspection Section” on page 3. For storage the
clean-out door on the underside of the bell housing should be left open to allow moisture out.

02439A1-B 1031895-13



Page 14

LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE

For economical and efficient operation of your auger maintain regular and correct lubrication. Neglect
leads to reduced efficiency, excessive wear and needless down time. Use the following schedule for best
results.

A Keep all safety shields and devices in place. Replace any that are damaged or missing.
Shut off power and lockout drive to adjust, service or clean.

Any parts needing replacement should be replaced with parts of the same type and size. Do not modify
or alter any of the auger components.

PTO DRIVELINE

Augers equipped with PTO driveline, should have the u-joints lubricated at approximately ten (10) hour
intervals with SAE multipurpose type grease.

A Be sure that PTO driveline shields turn freely on shaft.

The PTO driveline is equipped with a shear bolt at the tractor connection. The shear bolt protects the
auger from damage if the auger becomes plugged or subjected to high loads. It is important to use the
correct replacement bolt of the proper size and strength to insure that the shear device will protect the
auger and operator. Order replacement shear bolt, Part No. 33046 - 5/16" NC x 1" long grade 5 bolt.
Extra shear bolts are provided with auger and are stored in the operator’s manual container located

on the left radius rod am.

BEARINGS
Undercariage Axle Spindle Bearing

Tapered roller type bearings are standard on all 10"
augers and should be repacked with grease and

adjusted annually or as needed, determined by Bg‘iﬁ G
usage.

Care must be used in dismantling wheel bearing ) b J oUTER

assemblies. First remove the dust cap by prying @ BEARING

around the edges. Remove the cotter pin, slotted SLOTTED

nut and flat washer. Carefully remove the huband ~ \ pust  NUT TAPERED
bearings from the spindle. Inspect all parts for CAP ROLLER TYPE
wear or damage and replace with new ones, if

necessary. BEARING ASSEMBLY

When reassembling the hub, repack both bearing cones with grease and fill the hub cavity 1/3 full. Place
inner bearing assemblies into the hub, and then press seal into hub and carefully reinstall the hub on the
spindle. When placing hub on spindle be careful not to damage the lip of the grease seal. Install outer
bearing assembly into the hub, and replace flat washer and slotted nut. Then tighten the slotted nut to
seal the bearings until the hub binds as you rotate hub. Back off the slotted nut to the next slot and install
a new 5/32" x 1 1/4" long cotter pin. Replace dust cap.

Intake Guard Bronze Bearing

The auger has a bronze-with-graphite bearing at the intake end. This bearing requires no lubrication.
If the bearing spins inside the retainer, the bearing should be replaced.

02429A1 01046A1 1031895-14



Page 15

LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE
HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS - For Hydraulic Lift Undercarriage Models

Standard equipment for your hydraulic auger lift system includes the hydraulic cylinder, shut-off valve,
fittings and hydraulic hose from the cylinder to the tractor, with the exception of fittings required to
attach hose to tractor. A 1/2" female pipe thread tractor fitting (not furnished) is required to fit the
hose leading to the shut-off valve.

The hydraulic shut-off valve, located at the end of the hose that connects to the tractor, must be fully
open before raising or lowering the auger. The valve must be closed at all other times to prevent
possible leak down or inadvertent hydraulic operation.

The hydraulic cylinder is equipped with a restrictor that limits the speed of operation and a vent plug
in the rod end port. Check that the air breather is not plugged. Check the rod seals to see if they
are leaking and replace damaged or leaking seals. Check to see if the cylinder is securely fastened
to the lifting mounts.

Check the hydraulic hose and all the fittings to see if they are tight and not leaking hydraulic oil.
Replace any hose or fittings that develop leaks. Replace the hose if it is cut or damaged. Keep all
hydraulic lines away from moving parts.

h

CAUTION: Do not connect or disconnect hydraulic components
when there is pressure within the system. Hydraulic systems are
highly pressurized. Escaping hydraulic oil, even an invisible pinhole
A leak, can penetrate body tissues and cause serious injury. Use a piece
of wood or cardboard when looking for leaks. Never use the hands or
D other parts of the body. When reassembling, make absolutely certain
\ that all connections are tight. If injured by hydraulic oil escaping under
pressure, see a doctor immediately. Serious infection or reaction may
occur if medical attention is not received at once.

The hydraulic components supplied with your auger were selected to deliver the most efficient and
economical use. Damaged or worn parts should be replaced with parts of the same type and size.

GEARBOX

Check and maintain oil level regularly. The unit
must be level while performing this check. Remove
the vented plug from the elbow. Oil is at the proper
level when it is visible in the elbow. The use of
SAE-80W-90 oil is recommended.

GEARBOX

Care should be faken if the drive housing must be
disassembled to repair or inspect the gearbox.
NOTE: To avoid dangerous situations, follow
disassembly instructions on page 46.

BELT ADJUSTMENT

On drives that are powered by belts, the belt tension will need periodic adjustment. Use the
adjustment bolts in the end of the motor mount. Turn equally. DO NOT overtighten.

01908A1 02429A1 1031895-15



Page 16

LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE

MANUAL (Friction Type) WINCH - For Manual Lift Undercarriage Models

Check the winch handle assembly on your auger to determine that it has been assembled correctly.
(See page 32). There should be a locknut attached to the end of the input shaft to prevent inadvertent
removal of the winch handle.

The lubrication checks listed below should be made to the winch periodically.
The auger should be in the lowered position with undercarriage lift arm slide against the upper stop
when this inspection is being performed. Refer to operating and maintenance instructions furnished by
the winch manufacturer (shipping in the operator's manual container) for proper inspection methods.
1. All gears should have a film of grease on them at all times.
2. Check brake disc. If worn to less than 1.6 millimeter, cracked or broken, replace both discs.
3. The following parts must be wet with oil at all times:
A. Two bushings located at ends of drum shaft.
B. The ratchet pawl pivot.

IMPORTANT: Do not get oil or grease on brake disc faces (located between ratchet gear brake hub
and pinion shaft.)

See the manufacturer’s information sheet that was shipped with this manual for additional instructions.

BLOW-OFF CAP

Before each seasonal use, remove the cap and reinstall. The cap should fit snug, but be able to slide
off the end of the tube if the discharge should become plugged. It should be possible to tap the cap
off by hand.

FLIGHTING

Flighting should be "polished” each season or after an idle period. See “Break-In Information” on
page 9.

1031895-16



Page 17

TROUBLE SHOOTING

LOW CAPACITY

The auger may not be getting enough grain. Check to see the intake has not “bridged over” restricting
the flow.

The exposed flighting at the auger intake should be covered with grain to achieve maximum capacity.

Check auger speed. A low speed (below recommended speed) will result in low capacity. Refer to
pages 9 thru 11 for flight information.

AUGER PLUGS

The auger may be getting too much grain and be “jamming” inside the housing. Reduce the amount of
grain being fed into the auger.

On motor drive augers, the motor may be too small or wired improperly.

If wet grain or other hard to move material is being augered, use a larger size motor than recom-
mended for normal use.

If the auger free of any foreign material, such as sacks, tarp corners, etc? A plug of the discharge end
will cause an auger plug.

On electric powered models, check to see that all belts are lined up and tensioned properly.

AUGER LOWERING BY ITSELF - On Hydraulic Lift Undercarriage Models

Check all hydraulic fittings, hose and connections for leaks. Check that the hydraulic shut-off valve is
closed.

AUGER WILL NOT RAISE OR LOWER - On Hydraulic Lift Undercarriage Models

Check if hydraulic shut-off valve is open. See if the hydraulic coupler is properly attached to the tractor
and the tractor reservoir is full of oil.

EXCESSIVE AUGER NOISE

Damage could have occurred to the auger flighting, thus causing noise. Damage usually occurs
because of foreign material having been run through the auger. It may be necessary to remove the
flighting for inspection If this is to be done, consult Drive Housing Disassembly Instructions on
page 46.

1031895-17



Page 18

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
AUGER HOUSING LAYOUT

Choose an area on open level ground accessible to chain hoist or other lifting devices where the auger
may be laid out full length. Arrange the tube sections in their relative positions. See Fig. 1. For ease
of assembly, place the tubes on stands or blocks so the drive housings are off the ground with the tubes
level. NOTE: Orient the 25’-10 1/4" tube sections so the decals are right side up and readable.

32’ 5-6" 25'-10 1/4"
Model | ||
Intake _ _ -
Section Drive Housing
42 56" 25-10 1/4" 10-0" 1G. 1
Model | || FIG.
Intake . . ”Brive Tube ﬁonnecﬂn “Upper
Sneacl:tion Drive Housing LSection g Z (Dlscharge) Section
52° 56" 2510 1/4" : 20-0"
Model l_
B " —_——
Intake i f i : . .
Section \%Drive Housing £ Drive Tube Connecting Z__ Upper (Discharge) Section
62’ 5-6" . 25°-10 1/4" 30°-0"
Model '— _I |

Intake E i( Drive Housing /_ Drive Tube 2 Connecting Z_ Upper (Discharge) Section

Section Section Band

72 56" 25'-10 1/4" 20%-0" 20-0"

Model | ||
Intake B L Drive Tube fCOnnectlng Z_ Middle ‘fCOnnecting. L Upper
Section Drive Housing Section nd Section Band (Sl?alzs:t?gﬁrge

(See note on page 18.)

FLIGHT & GEARBOX ASSEMBLY

1. Before joint any flights, slide a connecting band onto the lower tube wherever tubes will banded. See
Fig. 1. Flights located above the gearbox can then be bolted together using 7/16" x 3" long (grade 8)
hex head capscrews with locknuts.

IMPORTANT: Flights are indexed to achieve timed connections. (A timed connection is where the flight
pitch does not change across the connection.) When bolting timed flight sections together, position the
flight ends so that the flighting overlaps and is continuous across the joint. See Fig. 2.

%/\ @%@/\ /\ DISCHARGE
V o\ |

1" OVERLAP FlG_ 2

2. For banded tube joints, proceed as follows: Push the two tube sections together as tightly as possible.
Slide the connecting band over the joint with about half the band on each side. Secure the band with
six 3/8" x 1 1/2" long (grade 5) hex head capscrews with nylon locknuts. See Fig. 3 on the following page.
NOTE: On the 72" auger with hydraulic lift, the lower connecting band-must be installed with the clamp
portion at the 10:30 or 1:30 clock positions rather than the typical 9:00 or 3:00 positions. This is to clear
the center truss to be installed later.

02512A1 086A1 1031895-18




Page 19

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
FLIGHT, GEARBOX & HOUSING ASSEMBLY - CONT.

FILL & CHECK
OIL LEVEL HERE

CONNECTING
BAND

*\ 3/8" x 1 1/2"

HEX HEAD

CAPSCREW IMPORTANT: DO NOT operate without oil!
FIG. 3 FIG. 4
NOTE: | nit i TO driven, the drive can be assembled on either the right or left side of the auger.

Fig. A on page 10 shows a PTO drive installed on the right-hand side. The gearbox is shipped ready for
right hand installation. See Fig. 5. To convert it for left-hand installation, rotate the gearbox filler elbow
180° (so it will be pointing up after the gearbox is installed). See inset, Fig 5.

NOTE: If the unit i iven, the gearbox is ready to assemble as shown in Fig. 5. and must not
be converted.

3. The gearbox is shipped without oil. Add .6 liter of SAE 80W-90 to the gearbox using the vented plug
in the elbow. Check oil level with the unit on level ground. Oil must be visible in the elbow. Fig. 4.

4. Connect the upper gearbox shaft to the upper flight assembly using two 7/16" x 3 1/2" long (grade 8)
hex head capscrews, four 1/2" rubber washers, four 7/16" washers and two locknuts. Tighten the
locknuts only enough to slightly compress the 1/2" x 1/4" thick rubber washers. DO NOT compress
the washers more than 1/16" Fig. 5. NOTE: Observe the gearbox end caps where shafts will connect
to flight. The thicker end cap must face intake end.

NOTE: Before the following connections are made, a sealant may be applied to the drive housing flanges.
(Sealant not furnished.)

5. Assemble the gearbox to the upper drive housing using four 3/8" x 1" long (grade 5) hex head
capscrews and lockwashers.

UPPER
HOUSING
GEARBOX o BEVELEDl  upPER o
SETUPFOR T/l .. -« SHAFT FLIGHT
LEFT-HAND W s
PTO DRIVE B
& sleggy 1o

3/8" x 1 1/4" LONG LOWER
GRADE 5§ HHCS FLIGHT

WITH NYLON
LOCKNUT \/1
LOWER
HOUSING

3/8" x 1" LONG /
GRADE 5 HHCS

WITH LOCKWASHER

7/16" x 3 1/2" LONG GRADE 8
HHCS WITH NYLON LOCKNUT

7/16" PLATED
WASHER - WASHER

GEARBOX SET-UP
FOR ELECTRIC DRIVE

! OR RIGHT-HAND
THICK END CAP OF PTO DRIVE

NOTE: D t tighten bolts.
GEARBOX GOES T«ghten:o?tt;ocl,wvlsl;rli%u;l?to‘:emove
5/16" NYLON

TOWARD INTAKE any slack in the bolt stack. The

FIG . 5 rubberwashers shouldnot be

compressed more than a 1/16"

LOCKNUT ACCESS HOLE
COVER PLATE 01951A1  02429A1 02977A2 1031895-19




Page 20

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
FLIGHT, GEARBOX & HOUSING ASSEMBLY

DIRECTION OF

GRAIN MOVEMENT >
IMPORTANT: e————( =
When bolting the flight sections = s P
to the gearbox, the orientation of 2 Al - B : 5
the flight sections to each other B S O R s,
is important for flight balance and g B ? ‘t@
smooth operation. The ends of ] g L
the flight sections should be on
the same side of the gearbox. TOP VIEW OF DRIVE

FIG. 6

8. Connect the lower flight to the gearbox with two 7/16" x 3 1/2" long (grade 8) hex head capscrews,
four 1/2" rubber washers, four 1/2" washers and two locknuts. See Fig. 5 and 6.

7. Bolt the lower drive housing to the gearbox with four 3/8" x 1" long (grade 5) hex head capscrews and
lockwashers. See Fig. 5 on previous page. When joining the drive housings, be careful to align the
flight tail stub with the bronze bearing located on the intake guard.

8. Join the drive housing flanges using 3/8" x 1 1/4" (grade 5) hex head capscrews with nylon locknuts
in the remaining holes.

9. Bolt the access hole cover plate to the lower drive housing with 5/16" nylon locknuts.

FLIGHT, GEARBOX AND HOUSING ASSEMBLY
FOR UNITS EQUIPPED WITH INTERMEDIATE FLIGHT BEARINGS

1. Before joining any flights, slide a connecting

band onto the lower tube wherever tubes will
be banded. See Fig. 1 on page 18.

2. For flights located above the gearbox, slide a
bearing hanger onto each flight connecting
stub, then connect the flight sections together G\
using 7/16" x 3" long (grade 8) hex head
capscrews with side depress locknuts.
See Fig. 7. The bearing hanger can then
be allowed to rotate downward.

UPPER
FLIGHT
SECTION

IMPORTANT: Flights are indexed to achieve INTERMEDIATE 7/16"x 3" LG. HHCS

timed connections. (A timed connection is where BEARING (GRADE 8) WITH LOCKNUT
the flight pitch does not change across the HANGER

connection.) When bolting timed flight sections :;(L)IVGVE$

together at the intermediate bearings, position SECTION

the flight ends so they are open 90° to 180° to FIG.7

one another.

02528A1-A 02716A1 1031895-20



Page 21

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

FLIGHT, GEARBOX & HOUSING ASSEMBLY - CONT.
FOR UNITS WITH OPTIONAL INTERMEDIATE FLIGHT BEARINGS

3.

ROTATE BEARING
POSITIONING BAR

For banded tube joints, proceed as follows: Push the two tube sections together as tightly as possible
Slide the connecting band over the joint with about half the band on each side of the joint. Secure
the band with six 3/8" x 1 1/2" long (grade 5) hex head capscrews with nylon locknuts. See Fig. 3
on page 19.

. Complete Steps 4 thru 9 on pages 19 & 20 to assemble gearbox, housing and flight. After all tubes

and flights have been connected, the intermediate bearings can be mounted to the tubes. A special .
tool (called a “bearing positioning bar”) has been provided to position the bearing hangers for assembly.

Use the bearing positioning bar to grab the bearing hanger stem through the housing slot to rotate
the hanger into its upward position as follows:
A. Insert the double bended end of bearing positioning bar into slot and hook the bearing hanger
stem. Rotate the stem upward as much as possible. See Fig. 8.
B. Remove the positioning bar and insert the single bent end into slot. Hook the bearing
hanger stem and, by pulling upward, rotate it completely upright. See Fig. 9.

SLOT IN

AUGER HOUSING PULL BEARING

R POSITIONING BAR UP
e

INTERMEDIATE
BEARING
HANGER

FIG. 8 FIG. 9

C. Attach each bearing hanger to the auger housing using a mounting plate, a 56/8" x 1 1/2" long
(grade 5) hex head capscrew and lockwasher as seen in Fig. 10. Before tightening the mounting
bolts, adjust the bearing hangers so they are centered between the ends of the auger flights.
(See Fig. 11.) This can be done by sliding the hanger back and forth in the slot to determine
the approximate center.

CENTER THE HANGER BETWEEN

5/8" x 1 1/2" LONG EQUAL THE ENDS OF THE FLIGHTS
(GR 5) HHCS LOCKWASHER SPACING
MOUNTING
PLATE
MOUNTING o < ﬁ/ .
= .
-~
INTAKE INTERMEDIATE
END BEARING HANGER
IN UPRIGHT POSITION V4 \ 1
FLIGHT BEARING
FlG 10 CONNECTING HANGER FIG 1 1
. STUB

02733A1 02734A1 02717A1 02718A1 1031895-21



Page 22

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
FOR MANUAL LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE MODELS

Pages 22 to 33 cover assembly for Manual Lift Undercarriage Models ONLY. if your auger has a

hydraulic lift undercarriage, then go to page 32 for Track, Truss and Undercarriage Assembly.

(3gn1 40 30IS woLLoa
NO Q3ITIVISNI) HOHONY
378v0 SSNyL E&:\

dois\ | v
N ./

¢l Old

1031895-22

3801 30 ON3
[W3 2'96€] [wD v'2/2]
9GI v/1 LO1 [wo 12€]  sonmvag
S¥T = TYNY3INI
[wd 6'88] I ]
[ wo |6¢
AONV84TvH WJBET = QyvaNvIS
ALNQ AAV3H

dWv1D 00y
SNIgvy 40 ¥3LN3O

38N1 y30vdS

9NOT ,B_./

—

02807A2-CE

o

==

wD /9
REEV AN

ALNG AAV3IH

$318v0 SSNAL
ONO1 ,0-,L8 * b/1

(3anL 30 3QIS WOLLOE
NO Q3TIVLSNI) ¥OHONV
318vD SSNAL mua%N

/E:ﬁo a0y smiavy
Ol Q31708) HOHONY
JavD SSNAL ¥IMOT

13dON .29

38n1L 40 ON3
[wa> soe}  soniyvas
WOZT = WNY3LNI

AINNOW SSNYL
318v0

N3LHOIL OL a3sn
$11093A3 .8/§

qls ssnyl
ONOT 2¢

—

w3 9'22€1 L [wd o92a)_
L2l 68 o 6a]
v (w2 oo o0 v FIT = QUvaNVIS
™~ aNvasTVH . 410 a0y
doLs~ [\ AIND Mv3H I/ / /~ Sniavd 40 ¥3IN3ID
= SR f B G —

_’_”_._u h.hw:L
99

8 WLIQ o
a0y sniavy
137vHvd
1iVYHS \\
1NdNE
X08yv3io
v 1V13Q
ADVHL
lﬂ| 40 wo.Lrod
13VYVYd
1iVHS I\
1NN
X08xv3ao

ANVA4TvH
ALNQ AAV3H

s318v0d ww:&\

10— x v/
ONOT .0-.82 X ¥/ 3qIS ssNyL
ONOT .61

(dnv1D QOy Sniavy
0L Q31108) HYOHONY
378v0 SSNYL YIMO1

T13dON 2V

38NL 40 ON3
[w> g12] sonyvaa
W98 = WNN3INI

(w2 coz]
.08 = QYVONVLS

INNOW SSNYL

I18v0
N3LHOIL OL Q3sn
S11083A3 ,8/§

[w> 9€22]
T 88 \_
WD y'£8]

8/€ vE

AIVYHL /

&O._.m/
— H 8] H 7 r@ ==
JAVTD Q0N
38nL Eo&wl\ TSNIOYY 40 ¥3INID

ONO1 L7/ ¥E

T14dON .Z€

v

-yseap Jo finlfui jeuosiod ‘abewep Ajadoud ui Buinsol
‘Iies 03 J9Bne ay} pue Jie} o3 abelieslopun ay) asnes
lIM uoiedso| Jadoud ayj ul sjusuoduwiod a3es0j 03 ainjie4



Page 23

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
FOR MANUAL LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE MODELS

(38nL 4O 3aiS wWoilos
NO Q3 TIVLSNI)
YOHONY 318V0
SSNJL ¥y3Addn

HOVHL OL Q3Q713Mm
YOHONY S3718v0 SSNdl-
33ONN OGNV dOL

s3avo sSsSnylL
ONOT ,0—,LE

€l 'Old

JanL 40 aN3
[wd €193 W 2621 ___;
2/1 w2 L1l
[wd 02111 [wo £6¥]  soNINvae
S LB = TTYNUIALNI
MOVNL NO 13X0v8

OL N3lSvi 3aIs [wo zg¥]

SSNUL ONO1 .0S 3IgNL ¥3IOVdS 28T = QYVANVLS
—_{__9NOT ¥/ 911 JAVID Q0¥
SNIGVY 40 ¥ILIN3D

9NO1 .0-.26 X .9L/S

MOVYL 4O N3
1v ONvE AAV3EH OL
SNILSV4 INNOW SSNYL

(38nL 40 3qQis WorLos

NO QITWISNI) YOHONY

319v0 SSNdL mu&&:\

Jais mm:m._,w
ONO1 .2¢

SV SSNYL
ONO1 0-,LE x 91/

dOl1S

MOVHL NO 13XMOVA8
OL N3ISVd 30iS
SSN¥L ONOT .2/t 6%

N3LH9IL OL a3sn
/ S171083A3 .8/S
SSNAL NIV

e T 1T 1 o H H 1 1 | o=
. /!M“AM&HMQNI / INNOW SSN3L An_z.(mv._n_g._ oL a3r08)
ws o YOHONY 318V0 SSNAL HIMOT
L2 S4ou STIaVD SSnAL q8vo OL F1EVD ONOT .0—.25 NILSVA

(dnv1o Qod sniavy 01 Q3L1os)
JOHONV 319v0 SSNAL d3MOT

Ol 318vD ONO1 .0—. lE NILSVi

13dO0ON 2L

3gnL 40 aGN3
" g 7 - e
981 GIl 7 - =
E wo L]
([¥> 92/1) [ ~
83 38NL ¥30VdS <Z9T = GUVONVLS
HOWAL 9NOT .¥v/S blLL dWY10 QoY
/ SNIavY 40 ¥IINID

[W2 S°/91]
99

S3718vD SSNYL
ONOT ,0-5v X 91/¢S

MOVYL NO 13X0vug
OL N3LSV4 3QIS
SSNYL 9NOT .Z2/L 6

T1avo
NILHOIL OL a3sn
S$17083A3 .8/

“yjeap Jo Ainful jeuosiod ‘obewep
Auodoid ul Bupinsas ‘|jey o) Jabne oy pue ey o) abelsessapun
ay) asned |Im uoneso] Jadoid ay) ul sjusuodwod ajeds0} o) ainjred

x|

(dWv10 QoY sniavy
OL Q31708) YOHONY
NGV SSNYL ¥3IMO1

13dON .29

v

1031895-23

02808A1-CE



Page 24

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

FOR MANUAL LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE - CONT.

See Fig. 12 on page 22 or Fig. 13 on page 23 for location of track, truss and undercarriage
components.

WARNING: The location of components that band to the auger tube is critical for proper
operation of the undercarriage system. If the auger components you have do not match

A the lengths specified in these instructions or you cannot position the components where
instructions specify due to interference with other items mounted on the auger tube, contact
your dealer or the factory immediately. DO NOT MODIFY or SUBSTITUTE other components
in an effort to complete the assembly of the auger.

Failure to position the components in the proper location will cause the undercarriage to fail
and the auger to fall, resulting in property damage, personal injury or death.

TRACK AND RADIUS ROD CLAMP COMPONENTS

Step 1. Band the track to auger tube by using plain halfbands and four 5/16" x 1 1/2" long (grade 5) hex head
capscrews and nylon locknuts per each band. When bolting the track to the auger tube, be sure to
orientate so the bottom of the track is parallel with the center of gearbox input shaft. See Detail A on
page 22.

Step 2. Fasten spacer tube to collar at lower end of track with one 5/16" x 1 3/4" long (grade 5) hex head
capscrew and nylon locknut. See Fig. 14

Step 3. Fasten radius rod clamp to spacer tube with one 5/16" x 1 3/4" long (grade 5) hex head capscrew
and nylon locknut. When bolting the radius rod clamp to the auger tube, be sure the pivot tube
and bottom of track are parallel. See Detail B on page 22.

Step 4. Fasten radius rod clamp to the auger tube using a halfband and six 3/8" x 1 1/2" long hex head
capscrews with nylon locknuts. On 42', 52', 62’ and 72’ the heavy duty halfband will have truss
anchors welded to it; the truss anchors must be positioned as shown on Fig. 20 and Fig. 21 on
page 26.

Step 5. On 72" models bolt another lower cable truss to the auger tube just below the radius rod clamp.

Use a heavy duty halfband and six 3/8" x 1 1/2" long (grade 5) hex head capscrews with nylon
locknuts to secure lower truss anchor to auger tube. See Fig. 21 on page 26.

/ [/ /
/T

v Y
O /73
RADIUS
ROD BOLT SPACER SPACER o 1
CLAMP TUBE TO COLLAR  TUBE BOLT SPACER TUBE\J
TO COLLAR AT END FIG. 14

OF TRACK

TRUSS COMPONENT ASSEMBLY FOR 42’, 52°, 62’ AND 72’ MODELS

See Fig. 12 on page 22 or Fig. 13 on page 23 for cable lengths, truss mount and cable anchor locations.

Step 6. On 42’, 52’ and 72’ models - Fasten the truss mount to the heavy duty bands that are welded to the
track. On the 42’ model use four 3/8" x 1 1/2" long {grade 5) hex head capscrews and nylon locknuts.
On 52" and 72’ models use six 3/8" x 1 1/2" long (grade 5) hex head capscrews and nylon locknuts.

Step 7. Mount the upper truss cable anchors to auger tube using a heavy duty band and six 3/8" x 1 1/2" long
(grade 5) hex head capscrews and nylon locknuts. NOTE: The upper truss cable anchor is mounted
on the under side of the tube. See Fig. 22 on page 26.

Step 8. For 42’, 52' & 62’ Models, see instructions on top of page 25.
For 72’ Models, see instructions on bottom of page 25.

02444A1 1031895-24



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Page 25

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

FOR MANUAL LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE- CONT.
42’, 52’ & 62’ MODELS ONLY

Step 8. Loosely bolt truss sides to truss mount.

Step 9. Bolt the crossbrace(s) between the truss sides with two 3/8" x 1 1/4" long (grade 5) hex head capscrews and nylon locknuts.

Step 10. Tighten the hardware holding truss sides to truss mounts.

CROSS
BRACE

1/2" x 1 172" LONG
HEX HEAD (GRADE 5)
WITH NYLON LOCKNUT

TRUSS
MOUNT

TRUSS
SIDE

BOLTED TRUSS
TO TRACK SIDE
1/2" x 1 112" HEX
5/8" x 1 12" HEX
(GRADE SR ONTRAGRT  Heab cabscRew
NYLON LOCKNUT NYLON LOCKNUT
42’ MODEL MAIN TRUSS 52’ MODEL MAIN TRUSS 62’ MODEL MAIN TRUSS
FIG. 15 FIG. 16 FIG. 17
Step 9. Bolt the short cross brace between the 39 1/2" long truss

TRUSS COMPONENT ASSEMBLY
FOR 72’ MODEL ONLY

Step 8. Loosely bolt the 39 1/2" and 30" long truss sides to the
main truss mount on the track using 5/8" x 2" long
(grade 5) hex head capscrew with nylon Jocknuts.
See Fig. 18.

sides using two 3/8" x 1 1/2" long (grade 5) hex head
capscrew and nylon locknuts. Bolt the top cross brace
between the truss sides and the vertical truss tubes using
two 3/8" x 1 1/2" long (grade 5) hex head capscrews and
nylon locknuts. Bolt the other end of the vertical truss tube
to the 30" truss sides using two 3/8" x 1 1/4" long (grade ‘5)
hex head capscrews and nylon locknuts. See Fig. 18.
Tighten the hardware holding the truss sides to the truss
mount.

Step 10. Loosely bolt truss sides to upper truss mount. See Fig.

39 1/2° LONG
~__  TRUSS SIDE

39 172" LONG
TRUSS SIDE

SHORT
CROSS =] i\
BRACE )

VERTICAL TRUSS
/TUBE (56 3/4")

19. Bolt the crossbrace between the truss sides with
two 3/8" x 1 1/4" long (grade 5) hex head capscrews
and nylon locknuts. Tighten the hardware holding
truss sides to truss mounts.

RUSs MOUNT
30" LONG BOLTED TO
TRUSS SIDE TRUSS MOUNT N TRACK
ON TRACK Y
5/8" x 2" LONG
AN GRADE 5) HEX HEAD

e

FIG. 18 o Lora d\ 112" x 1 1/2" LONG
30 LONG (GRADE 5) HEX HEAD

72 MODEL MAIN TRUSS

02448A1  02449A1

CAPSCREW WITH NYLON
LOCKNUT

72’ MODEL UPPER TRUSS

02450A1 02506A1 02503A1  1031895-25



Page 26

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
FOR MANUAL LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE - CONT.

TRUSS CABLE RIGGING FOR 42’, 52°, 62’ & 72° MODELS
Step 11. Install the eyebolts into the lower truss. anchor with the eye of the bolts pointing towards the discharge

end of the auger. Install two nuts on each eyebolt. The 42', 52’ and 62’ models use two eyebolts. See
Fig. 20. The 72’ models use four eyebolts. See Fig. 21.

5/8" NUTS

— U BO%T —
C INTAKE
PORTION OF
INI-ErrfJ\DK E/ 9/4%7 CABLE CLAMP END {

' SADDLE
ESR%LSN EXTRA LOWER EYEBOLT g(f_;RCTA%tJE
5/8" NUTS  LOWER OF CABLE mga% 5 L OWER :
TRUSS EYEBOLT TRUSS Lk

ANCHOR ANCHOR

U-BOLT PORTION
OF CABLE CLAMP

SADDLE
PORTION
OF CABLE

RADIUS RAD
ROD CLAMP FIG. 20 EYEBOLT
FIG. 21
42’, 52’ & 62’ MODEL 72’ MODEL
LOWER CABLE ANCHOR DETAIL LOWER CABLE ANCHOR DETAIL

Step 12. Attach truss cables to upper cable anchors using two cable clamps per each cable. NOTE: Secure the
clamp u-bolts against the loose end of the cable.

SADDLE PORTION HEAVY

OF CABLE CLAMP DUTY BAND
\ r
G; DISCHARGE
END
| —
U-BOLT PORTION UPPER TRUSS
OF CABLE CLAMP CABLE ANCHOR

FIG. 22

UPPER TRUSS CABLE ANCHOR

Step 13. Run the cables over the truss crossbrace, then towards the intake end of the auger. On 72’ models use
two sets of cables for upper truss. The 52’ long set will run over the upper truss then over the main truss.
A set of two 31°-0" long cables will run over the main truss then towards the intake end of the auger.

02299A4 02504A3 02451A1 1031895-26



Page 27

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
FOR MANUAL LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE - CONT.

TRUSS CABLE RIGGING FOR 42’, 52’, 62’ & 72’ MODELS - CONT.

Step 14. Attach the cables to the truss sides. On 42’, 52’ and 62’ models and the upper truss for 72’ models,

use 3/8" cable clamp to fasten the cables to truss sides. See Fig. 23. On the lower truss for 72’
models, use a 3/8" u-bolt and two locknuts to hold fwo cables to the truss side. See Fig. 24.
IMPORTANT: DO NOT tighten the 3/8" clamps and 3/8" u-bolts at this time. The cables must be
able to freely slide through the clamps or u-bolts while taking up the slack in step 16.

BASE PORTION OF
CABLE CLAMP

3/8" U-BOLT

TWO CABLES
CAPTURED
INSIDE OF
U-BOLT

TRUSS
CROSS

U-BOLT PORTION
OF CABLE CLAMP
CABLE

TRUSS
CROSS BRACE

VERTICAL
TRUSS
TUBE

TRUSS CABLE TO TRUSS SIDE ON TRUSS CABLE TO TRUSS SIDE ON

42", 52’ & 62' MODELS AND THE :
UPPER TRUSS ON 72’ MODELS LOWER TRUSS ON 72’ MODELS

Step 15. Attach truss cables to eyebolts using two cable clamps per each cable. NOTE: Secure the clamp

u-bolt against loose end of cable. See Fig. 20. on page 26 for 42’, 52" & 62' models. See Fig. 21 on
page 26 for 72" models.

Step 16. Using eyebolts tighten cables until they are reasonably snug. Tighten both cables the same.

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. Sight down the tube to make sure all sections are straight. Some
adjustment can be made after auger is completely set up.

Step 17. Tighten the 3/8" cable clamps or 3/8" u-bolts holding the cable to the truss sides.

UNDERTRUSS CABLE RIGGING FOR

72’ MODELS ONLY

VERTICAL
Run the other set of 31'-0" long cables so they will fasten to TRUSS

the 30" long truss side (hanging below track) using 3/8" cable
clamps. See Fig. 25.

Attach the 31'-0" long cables to eyebolts using two cable
clamps per each cable. NOTE: Secure the clamp u-bolt
against loose end of cable. See Fig. 21 on page 26. Using

. ) U-BOLT PORTION
eyebolts tighten cables to remove slack until the cables , OF CABLE CLAMP
S

are reasonably snug. Tighten cables equally. DO NOT
OVERTIGHTEN. Sight down the tube to make sure all
sections are straight. Some adjustments can be made after BASE PORTION OF
auger is completely set up. Tighten the 3/8" cable clamps CABLE CLAMP

or 3/8" u-bolts holding the cable to the truss sides.

02058A1-B 02501A1-A 02501A1-B 1031895-27



Page 28

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
FOR MANUAL LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE MODELS - CONT.

TRACK CABLE PULLEY AND CLEVIS COMPONENTS

Step 18. Assemble the cable pulley(s) to the short clevis. Then fasten clevis to anchor at lower end of track using
5/8" x 4" long (grade 5) hex head capscrew and nylon locknut.

32’ & 42° MODELS

LOWER
CABLE

CLEVIS
ANCHOR

TRACK

5/8" x 4" LONG
(GRADE 5) HEX
HEAD CAPSCREW
WITH NYLON
LOCKNUT
114" x 2" LONG
COTTER PIN ~d BUSHING
(5/8" LONG)
SHORT
CLEVIS
o~
CABLE
FIG. 26 PULLEY

|
/ 112" x 2" LONG HEX HEAD
172 NYLON LOCKNUT CAPSCREW
IMPORTANT: USE LOCKNUT INSTALL BOLT SO HEAD IS ON THE
AND TIGHTEN SO BUSHING WILL TOP SIDE OF THE CLEVIS WHEN
NOT TURN AGAINST THE THE CLEVIS, IS ASSEMBLED ON THE
CLEVIS. TORQUE TO 80 FT/LBS, AUGER.

52°, 62’ & 72’ MODELS

1/2" x 3" LONG (GRADE 5)
HEX HEAD CAPSCREW
INSTALL BOLT SO HEAD IS
ON THE TOP SIDE OF THE
CLEVIS WHEN IT IS
ASSEMBLED ON THE
AUGER

LOWER CABLE
CLEVIS ANCHOR

5/8" x 4" LONG (GRADE 5)
HEX HEAD CAPSCREW WITH
NYLON LOCKNUT

10 GA. WASHER

‘/@l/SPACER BUSHING
| @-—(1 916" LONG)

TWO CABLE
PULLEYS

1/4" x 3" LONG
COTTER PiN

FIG. 27

SHORT
CLEVIS

1/2" NYLON LOCKNUT
IMPORTANT: USE LOCKNUT AND
TIGHTEN SO BUSHING WILL NOT.
TURN AGAINST THE CLEVIS.
TORQUE TO 80 FTBS.

10 GA. WASHER

St§ ég ﬁsez%e, pvﬁﬁ)ﬁgﬁgushings, washers and cotter pin to long clevis.

1/2" x 3" LONG (GRADE 5) HEX HEAD CAPSCREWS
INSTALL BOLTS SO HEADS ARE ON THE TOP SIDE OF
THE CLEVIS WHEN THE CLEVIS S ASSEMBLED ON THE

1/4" x 3" LONG
COTTER PIN

LONG
CLEVIS

FIG. 28

SPACER ™~ ~
BUSHING
{1 9/16" LONG) THREE
10 GA.
y 7WASHERS
\ SPACER
BUSHING
(1 9/16" LONG)
[/ CABLE
1/2* NYLON PULLEY
LOCKNUTS

10 GA.
WASHERS

—
I
X
m
m

IMPORTANT: USE LOCKNUTS AND TIGHTEN
SO BUSHINGS WILL NOT TURN AGAINST THE
CLEVIS. TORQUE TO 80 FTABS.

02458A1 02457A1

52’, 62’ & 72’ MODELS

172" x 3" LONG (GRADE 5) HEX HEAD CAPSCREWS
INSTALL BOLTS SO HEADS ARE ON THE TOP SIDE OF
THE CLEVIS WHEN THE CLEVIS IS ASSEMBLED ON THE

ﬁ 1/4" x 3" LONG
.~ COTTER PIN
FIG. 29

SPACER BUSHING 10 GA. WASHER

(1 916" LONG)) \
- SPACER
BUSHING
(1 9/16" LONG)
\’ TWO CABLE
l/ - | PULLEYS
1/2" NYLON
LOCKNUTS
IMPORTANT: USE LOCKNUTS AND 10 GA
TIGHTEN SO BUSHINGS WILL NOT WASHER
TURN AGAINST THE CLEVIS.
TORQUE TO 80 FTABS.
02456A2-A 02456A2-B 1031895-28



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

FASTEN Té) TROLLEY

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY et

FOR MANUAL LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE - CONT.

BOLT HUB AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY TO AXLE WITH 1/2" HEX HEAD
CAPSCREW - SEE CHART ON PAGE 30 FOR PROPER LENGTH

@~
32°, 42°, 52’ & 62’ - ‘
MODELS Yz pﬁﬁ“‘?———'

FIG. 30

RIGHT SIDE
RADIUS ROD

RADIUS ROD CLAMP 2

MOUNTED TO AUGER

TUBE
SPACER )\ &
SEE FIG. 33

Page 29

CENTER LINE

OF HO
(/

Lf,,{’

LEG

AXLE

7/16" HEX HEAD CAPSCREW
WITH NYLON LOCKNUT

HUB AND SPINDLE
ASSEMBL

Ny’
& OLT
WHEEL

E 31. S
ON PAG Ny
CENTER LINE
CENTER LINE
OF HOLE \ OF HOLE
172" x 1" LONG 22
(GRADE 5) HEX HEAD g;’ff‘q
CAPSCREW WITH - el

NYLON LOCKNUT

72’ MODEL ONLY
FIG. 31 et /

1/2" x 1 1/4" LONG

(GRADE 5) HEX
HEAD CAPSCREW

ANGLE WITH NYLON

CROSSBRACE

95 1/4" LONG

AXLE LEG

RIM

FASTEN TO TROLLEY
SEE FIG. 32 ON PAGE 30.

UNDERCARRIAGE COMPONENTS
FOR MANUAL LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE

/! MODELS 32’ 42’ 52’ 62’ 72’
EF S n n 1) " "
LEFT SIDE ~ - AXLE 73" | 94-1/2" [94 172 | 93 120
LENGTH “A” |(1.85m)| (2.4m) | (2.4m) |(2.36m) | (3.05m)
! RADIUS ROD| 77" | 116" | 146" [176-1/2"|209-1/4"
LENGTH “B" |(1.96m)| (2.95m) |(3.71m) |(4.48m) | (5.32m)
& XL LEG A "AXLE LEG [73-1/4"[126-172"| 152" | 178" | 193"
A4 CROSS PIPE LENGTH “C” |(1.86m)| (3.21m) |(3.86m) |(4.52m) | (4.9m)
N CROSS PIPE | 33" 53" 51" | 49-3/4" | 72-172"
LENGTH “D” | (.84m) | (1.35m) | (1.3m) |(1.26m) | (1.84m)
WINCH
MOUNT
RIGHT SIDE
RADIUS ROD
02454A1  02455A1  1031895-29




Page 30

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
FOR MANUAL LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE - CONT.

RADIUS ROD AND AXLE LEG COMPONENTS

See chart on page 29 to be sure that the undercarriage components are the correct length for the size of auger that is being
assembled.

Step 20.

Step 21.

Step 22.

Step 23.
Step 24.

Step 25.
Step 26.

Lay out the radius rods (with trussing and square plate). The flattened ends of the radius rods must be toward the intake

end of the auger. When standing at the intake end and facing the discharge end of the auger, the radius rod with the winch
mount must be on the left side. See Fig. 30 or 31 on page 29.

Bolt the axle leg cross pipe to the axle legs with one 7/16" long (grade 5) hex head capscrew and nylon locknut in each end.
On 32', 42', 52’ & 62', models use 7/16" x 2" long (grade 5) hex head capscrew. On 72’ models use 7/16" x 2 1/4" long (grade 5)
hex head capscrew. Insert the short shafts on the axle legs into the square plates welded to the radius rods. Insert and spread
one 5/16" x 2" cotter pin in the end of each short shaft.

On 72’ models ONLY - fasten angle crossbraces between the axle legs. Secure angles to ears on axle legs with four 1/2" x

1 1/4" long (grade 5) hex head capscrews and nylon locknuts. DO NOT tighten hardware until trolley is assembled to axle legs
in step 26. Bolt the middle of the angle crossbraces together using one 1/2" x 1" long (grade 5) hex head capscrew and nylon
locknut. DO NOT tighten hardware until later.

Slide the axle shaft through the pipes on the ends of the radius rods.

The hubs, bearin'g(;séj segrLs and spintdtlﬁstatre alssglnéblc-ztcri1 aththbe fagtory adr|1d LENGTH BOLT SIZE
are pressure packed with grease at that time. ide the hub and spindle ) m m
assembly into the undercarriage axle and secure with a hex head capscrew 32 12" x 2 112 long
and nylon locknut. See chart A for bolt size. 42’ 52 1/2" x 3 1/4" long
Secure tire and rim to hub with lug bolts. ) ) n "

Lift the discharge end of the auger tube with adequate hoist, attaching 62, 72 12" x 3 3/4 Iong
it about 2/3 of the way from the intake end of the auger. Raise the CHART A

discharge end of the tube assembly about 6’. Roll the undercarriage SPINDLE BOLT SIZE

into position. Lift the axle legs and bolt trolley and trolley spacer with

with long clevis and pulley assembly together using 3/4" x 7" long (grade 5)
hex head capscrew, flat washers and nylon locknut. See Fig. 32.

A IMPORTANT: The trolley must be assembled to the track in a manner whereby it cannot be removed from the track.

MAKE SURE EXTENDING STRAP
FROM TROLLEY FITS INSIDE CLEVIS
TO HOLD CLEVIS POINTING TOWARD
THE LOWER END OF TRACK.

FIG. 32
TROLLEY
TRACK
FLAT ~ TROLLEY
= i Y
; / Q\ NYLON
34" x 7" FLAT LOCKNUT
LONG . SPACER WASHER '
(GRADE 5) ,
HEX HEAD . AXLE
SLIDE LONG CLEVIS AND LEG
AXLE PULLEY ASSEMBLY OVER
SPACER BEFORE SPACER
LEG 1S BOLTED BETWEEN
TROLLEYS

02453A3 1031895-30



Page 31

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
FOR MANUAL LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE - CONT.

RADIUS ROD AND AXLE LEG COMPONENTS - CONT.

Step 27. Slide the trolley along the track to the stop toward the discharge end. Lift the auger with the hoist
high enough to line up the radius rods with radius rod clamp.

Step 28. Insert the pivot pipe spacer into the pipe on the radius rod clamp. Then insert a 3/4" x 11" long
(grade 5) hex head capscrew through a flat washer, one radius rod, the spacer and then the other
radius rod and another flat washer and a nylon locknut. See Fig. 33.

RADIUS ROD

CLAMP ——FLAT
WASHER
FIG. 33 N
3/4" x 11" LONG
(GRADE 5) HEX /

HEAD CAPSCREW

Step 29. Check to see all undercarriage bolts and fasteners are tight and assembled correctly. On 72’ models
tighten all the 1/2" hex head capscrews that fasten the angle crossbraces to axle legs in Step 22.

Step 30. Before releasing the hoist and with the intake on the ground, check the transport height of the
auger (with the trolley touching the down stop) by measuring the distance from the top of the
auger tube (at the discharge end) to the ground. Use the transport height chart on page 5 to
check your measurement. If your measurement does NOT fit into the range on the chart for
your size auger, then go back and check the following items:

A. Location of radius rod clamp and track - See page 22 and 23.
B. The length of undercarriage components - See page 29.
C. The length of auger tubes - See page 18.

D. Is the discharge end of auger tube sagging because the truss cables require tightening? - See Step 16
on page 27.

If you have checked all of the above items and your measured discharged height is NOT in the range
specified in the transport height chart, call your dealer or the factory immediately. DQ NQT CONTINUE
TO ASSEMBLE THE AUGER and do not release the hoist with the auger in this condition.

Step 31. When the height of the auger is correct as described in Step 30 the hoist may be released.

02309A1-C 1031895-31



Page 32

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
FOR MANUAL LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE MODELS - (CONT.)

AGHER PULLEY
1/2" NYLON LOCKNUT  ~ /8" LONG
WINCH AND CABLE COMPONENTS HERAL G R 1 BUSHING
LOCKNUT AND ‘%)
Step 32. Hook clevis plates over anchor rod E'ggi_'lflﬁf‘é%u FLAT WASHER
on left radius rod. Then assemble NOT TURN AGAINST {
bushing, flat washers and cable pulley  THRGUE 10 B0 ETLES.
between the clevis plates using 1/2"
x 2" long hex head capscrew (grade 5)

and nylon locknut. After the locknut is
tightened, check to see that the clevis
plates are captured on the anchor rod
and cannot come off. See Fig. 34.

Step 33. Align slot of handle with flat portion of winch
pinion shaft. Use hex nut to hold handle in
place and tighten securely. For additional
winch information, follow the instructions and
precautions listed in the material supplied with

the winch from the manufacturer. See Fig. 35.

Step 34. Attach 1/4" lift cable to winch drum so cable
will wrap over winch drum on 32', 42’, 52
and 62’ models and under winch drum for
72’ models when turning handle in a clockwise
direction. See Fig. 36. From inside of drum,
insert the cable through one round hole in the
drum side, until it extends 3 cm past the two
square holes. Next clamp the cable to the
outside of the drum with the cable keeper,
using two 3/16" x 3/4" carriage bolts, lock
washers and nuts. Be sure that the carriage
bolt heads are on the inside of the drum.

FIG. 34

CLEVIS

PLATE 1/2" x 2" LONG

HEX HEAD
CAPSCREW
(GRADE 5)

ANCHOR ROD ON
LEFT RADIUS ROD

IMPORTANT:
DO NOT REMOVE
THESE HEX NUTS

TOWARD INTAKE
END OF AUGER

3/16" x 3/4"
CARRIAGE BOLT

CABLE FOR 72
#% ROUTE UNDER

;l/ﬁ_—-——- THE DRUM
d ';' ‘
CABLE KEEPER

\ NUT

LOCKWASHER:

3 WRAPS
MINIMUM

FIG. 36

enough cable so that when the auger is all the way down there are at least 3 turns of
cable on the winch drum. Always keep a minimum of three (3) turns of cable on the
winch drum. If there are not (3) turns of cable around the winch drum when the auger
is fully lowered, then the cable must be replaced with a longer one.

g CAUTION: The rope keeper alone will not hold the weight of the auger. There should be

02473A2 02474A1 01036A1-E 1031895-32



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
FOR MANUAL LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE - CONT.

WINCH AND CABLE COMPONENTS
WINCH
Step 35. Bolt winch assembly to mount on left radius rod so the winch HANDLE
drum is towards the intake end of auger. Use three 3/8" x 1"
long (grade 5) hex head capscrews, flat washers, and nylon

locknuts to attach winch to mount. See Fig. 37.

AXLE

Page 33

CABLE MUST
WRAP OVER DRUM
ON 32, 42, 52’ &
62' MODELS

Step 36. Rig the lift cable from the winch through the various pulleys and
then anchor to trolley. Different lengths of augers will require
different rigging of the lift cable. See Fig. 38 for 32’ & 42’

models or Fig. 39 for 52', 62" and 72’ models.

RADIUS
ROD

IMPORTANT: Secure lift cable to trolley with two cable clamps, with
the clamp u-bolt against the loose end of the cable.

IMPORTANT: Do not disassemble pulley(s) from clevis(s) during rigging.

RIGGING FOR
32’ & 42’
MODELS
FIG. 38

SADDLE PORTION OF
CABLE CLAMP

CLEVIS

SPACER
BUSHING

#”U-BOLT PORTION
OF CABLE CLAMP

TYPICAL LIFT CABLE TO
TROLLEY CLEVIS

WINCH
MOUNTED
ON LEFT
RADIUS ROD

ROUTE THE
CABLE FROM THE
WINCH UNDER
THE PULLEY

PULLEY

CABLE PULLEY
ASSEMBLY ON
LEFT RADIUS ROD

CLEVIS
MOUNTED TO

LOWER TRACK
ANCHOR

CLEVIS
MOUNTED TO
TROLLEY

WINCH MOUNTED ON
LEFT RADIUS ROD

*” MOUNTED IN
HOLE IN CLE

ROUTE THE CABLE
FROM THE WINCH
UNDER THE
PULLEY

,’

CABLE PULLEY
ASSEMBLY ON

' CABLE
QA PULLEYS

9

LEFT RADIUS ROD {‘\\‘ CLEVIS IS
Y MOUNTED TO
LOWER
TRACK

02141A2-B 02464A1

SPACER BUSHING
MOUNTED TO FRONT,
HOLE IN CLEVIS

A

CABLE MUST WRAP
UNDER DRUM ON
72° MODELS

L4
WINCH MOUNT

FIG. 37

CLEVIS MOUNTED

TO TROLLEY TROLLEY
MOUNTED
TO TRACK
CABLE

PULLEY

BE SURE THE CABLE IS
ON ALL CABLE PULLEYS
BEFORE RAISING THE
AUGER WITH THE WINCH.

CABLE PULLEYS

& /TROLLEY MOUNTED
TO TRACK

FRONT
VIS

RIGGING FOR
52’, 62’ & 72’ MODELS

FIG. 39

02471A2 02470A2 1031895-33



Page 34

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

FOR HYDRAULIC LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE MODELS - (CONT.)

Pages 34 to 41 cover assembly for Hydraulic Lift Undercarriage Models Only.

oy ©ld

1031895-34

02809A1-CE

s 2o 3gNL 40 ON3
oot
HLON3T %Ovdi 1TvH3A0 [wo zev] soNmvaa
(3anL 40 30IS WOLioE uo e9u1 P ZZT = TYNYEINI
NO Q3TIWVISNI) ot v/1 €EE2 [wa zzv]
UYOHONY J8v0 TST = QUVANVIS
SSNAL ¥3ddn INNOW ONVEATVH - ay
10 muoz_.;o// 10Md) 3am .9 dAV1D doY
INNOW SSNyL OL G g NOVYL HIVHL
OHONY STTEVD SSNAL UV 1S S , \ | sniava do ¥aNzd
L & a— I T 1 T 1 = 7] =) @dﬁ
/.oz<m‘._._<: (dnv1D QO¥ Sniavd OL Q31108)
(3 g29n AING MV3H MOHONY T18YD SSNNL ¥3MOT
— S0 - OL 31gv3 9NO1 ,0-.£5 NILSVA

S31EYD SSNAL
ONOT .0—-£S X 91/S

3QiIS sSsnylL
ONO1 ,2E
SSNYL ¥3ddn

ONOT 9-.L2 X

s3avo SSNyL
91/5

NIVEL NO L3Movug
OL N3ISv4 3QIS
SSNY¥L 9NOT LZ/L 6F

SSNYL MIMOT

JIGVD NILHOWL OL
a3sn S11083A3 .8/S

(aNvavH 0L 0aL108) I— m Q Os_ N N
HOHONY 318vD SSMUL NIMO) £

QL 37a¥3 9NOT ,9—.LZ NALSYd

38nL 40 GN3
1. (WD £722E) (W €££0€)
a2t T2t [wo £1+] sonpivaa
FIL = TYNNIINI
3§90 .
ans o 205 marics 5 o v | o598
F18vO SSNAL ¥3ddN INNOW 9NO1 .¥/€ aZL -CS1 = QUVONVLS
¥3ONnAD " OveL dWV1D QoY
LONId Mowul Sniavy 40 ¥AINID
[ T 5 T H@”ﬂ
aNVESTVH / (
dWV1D QO¥ SNIavA
IT.U e _Y ARG A3H Nason o 2B%2 | Lot aarioe) woron
STIBVD SSNAlL
ONOT L0-Sb X .91/ MIVIL NO 13MOvaia anveswy  SL1083A3 .8/S F1EWO SSNUL ¥3MOT
- 0L N3IISV4 3aIS NG AAYIH
SSNYL 9NO1 .2/t 6E I—NQOE N@
8 WA g0 10ma a0 P
a0y SnIGva
137vdvd 3anL 40 N3
SOVNL 40 ON3I—] [wo scg]
. 2 5ec] SONINVIE
o ( SR S ] T - i
3gnL 40 30IS NOLLOS U 1651
Jant ¥aovas | (W siel
X0g4v39 NO Q3TIVISNI) HOHONV ¥/1 €2 ONO7 .8/L €Ot FZT = QuvaNvIS
TEYD SSNYL U3ddn iNnow wzanmo~] L V1D Q0N
vV VL3038 3v1d 1S3 7 \ | lond Hoval SNIQVY 40 ¥3IN3D
10AId — = . = = YT
4 GNVESTVH
- AING ™ AVIH

13TIVavd w2 wws: INNOW SSNYUL (dnv1D Qod Sniavy
n S378vD SSNYL 301S SSML Tgvo 0L Q31709) ¥OHONV

LIVHS
1NdN
X08¥v30

\‘.]4
§
&

9NOT ,0—.LE X b/1

‘yjeap Jo Ainfu) jeuossod ‘abewep Apadosd uy Bupyjnsas
‘lle} 01 JoBne ay) pue e} 0} abelieosopun ay) asneo |m uonedo] Jadold ay) ui syusuodwod ajeso] 0} ainjeq

ONOT ,2¢

NILHOIL OL a3sn

318¥D SSNAL ¥3MOT

T13dON ¢S

v

s11083A3 .8/¢



Page 35

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY FOR HYDRAULIC
LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE MODEL - CONT.

See Fig. 40 on page 34 for location of track, truss and undercarriage components.

WARNING: The location of components that band to the auger tube is critical for proper
operation of the undercarriage system. If the auger components you have do not match

A the lengths specified in these instructions or you cannot position the components where
instructions specify due to interference with other items mounted on the auger tube, contact
your dealer or the factory immediately. DO NOT MODIFY or SUBSTITUTE other components
in an effort to complete the assembly of the auger.

Failure to position the components in the proper location will cause the undercarriage to fail and the
auger to fall, resulting in property damage, personal injury or death.

TRACK AND RADIUS ROD

CLAMP COMPONENTS

Step 1. Band the track to auger tube. When bolting the o v o
track to the auger tube, be sure to orientate so 2O
the track pivot center line and gearbox input RoD > A
shaft center line are parallel. See Detail A on CLAMP soLt spacER  TUBE 20 COLLAR AT END
page 34 . TUBE TO COLLAR OF TRACK
52' Models - Use one heavy duty halfband at DETAIL C
lower end and one heavy duty halfband with 52’ & 62’ MODELS
truss mount at the upper end.
62’ Models - Use two heavy duty halfbands

and four 4" wide bands.

72" Models - Use two heavy duty halfbands with truss anchors on the lower end of the track, two heavy

duty haifbands at the upper end of the track and two 4" wide bands.

NOTE: Use six 3/8" x 1 1/2" long (grade 5) hex head capscrews and nylon locknuts to secure heavy

duty halfbands to track. Use four 5/16" x 1 1/2" long (grade 5) hex head capscrews and nylon locknuts
. to secure 4" wide halfbands to track.

Step 2. Fasten spacer tube to collar at lower end of track with one 5/16" x 1 3/4" long (grade 5) hex head
capscrew and nylon locknut. See Detail C above (52’ & 62' Models).

Step 3. Fasten radius rod clamp to spacer tube with one 5/16" x 1 3/4" long (grade 5) hex head capscrew and
nylon locknut. When bolting the radius rod clamp to the auger tube, be sure the radius rod clamp and
track pivot are parallel. See Detail B on page 34.

NOTE: 72’ Models have the radius rod clamp as part of the track, therefore, a spacer tube is not
required.

Step 4. Fasten radius rod clamp to the auger tube using a heavy duty halfband and six 3/8" x 1 1/2" long
(grade 5) hex head capscrews with nylon locknuts. On 52', 62" and 72’ models the heavy duty halfband
will have truss anchors welded to it. The truss anchors must be positioned as shown in Fig. 43 on
page 36.

Step 5. On 72" models another cable truss anchor has been attached to the top band of the track during
Step 1. See Fig. 44 on page 36 for details.

Step 6. On 72’ models fasten the upper truss mount to the tube using a heavy duty halfband (with truss cable
anchors welded to it) and six 3/8" x 1 1/2" long (grade 5) hex head capscrews and nylon locknuts.

Step 7. Mount the upper truss cable anchors to auger tube using a heavy duty halfband and six 3/8" x 1 1/2"
long (grade 5) hex head capscrews and nylon locknuts. NOTE: The upper truss cable anchor is mounted
on the under side of the tube. See Fig. 45 on page 36.

Step 8. On 52" models fasten the undercarriage rest plates to the tube with a 4" wide halfband and four 3/8" x
1 1/2" (grade 5) hex head capscrews and nylon locknuts. See Fig. 40 on page 34 for location.

02445A1 1031895-35



Page 36

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
FOR HYDRAULIC LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE - CONT.

TRUSS COMPONENTS

See Fig. 40 on page 34 cable lengths, truss mounts and cable anchor locations.
Step 9. Loosely bolt truss sides to truss mount.
Step 10. Bolt the crossbrace(s) between the truss sides with two 3/8" x 1 1/4" long (grade 5) hex head capscrews and nylon locknuts.
Step 11. Tighten the hardware holding truss sides to truss mounts.

BRACE TRUSS

FIG. 41 FIG. 42

TRUSS
SIDE
SHORT
CROSS
¢§\\\ BRACE
@k\\\ ‘\\\\\\ TRUSS
SIDE
TRUSS
MOUNT 172" x 1 1/2" LONG

(GRADE 5) HEX HEAD

TO TRACK CAPSCREW AND NYLON
; LOCKNUT 5/8" x 1 1/2" LONG

(GRADE 5) HEX HEAD

CAPSCREW WITH NYLON

7~ 4 X LOCKNUT
5?’ MODEL MAIN TRUSS 62’ MODEL MAIN TRUSS (SHOWN)
72’ MODEL UPPER TRUSS 72" MODEL LOWER TRUSS (SIMILAR)

TRUSS CABLE RIGGING

Step 12. Install the eyebolts into the lower truss anchor with the eye toward the discharge end of the auger. Install two nuts on each
eyebolt. The 52" and 62’ models use two eyebolts. See Fig. 43. The 72' models use four eyebolts. See Fig. 44.

SADDLE SADDLE PORTION
PORTION OF CABLE
OF CABLE \
R o <
TRUSs . EvesouT 2 % ) 2 ‘# -
ANCHOR : - 518" NUTS

TN \

INTAK FORTION O INTAKE A Yoo FoRToN
I"lETrfJ\DK E/ ° : END
: FIG. 43

RADIUS
ROD CLAMP

52’ & 62’ MODEL (SHOWN)
72 MODEL (SIMILAR)
LOWER CABLE ANCHOR DETAIL

FIG. 44

72’ MODEL
MID CABLE ANCHOR DETAIL

HEAVY DUTY
SADDLE PORTION BAND
OF CABLE CLAMP

Step 13. Attach truss cables to upper cable anchors using two cable clamps
per each cable. NOTE: Secure the clamp u-bolts against the loose

DISCHARGE

end of the cable. See Fig. 45. END
———————
Step 14. Run the cables over the truss crossbraces, then toward the intake
end of the auger. (The 72’ models use two sets of cable. The V UPPER TRUSS
long set will run over the upper truss then over the main truss. gi:Bg"-\E&OQ“LA?“NP CABLE ANCHOR FIG 45
The short set of cables will run over the main truss then toward
the intake end of auger and attach to mid cable anchor.) UPPER TRUSS CABLE ANCHOR DETAIL

02449A1 02450A1 02299A4 02504A4 02451A1 1031895-36



Page 37

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
FOR HYDRAULIC LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE MODELS - CONT.

TRUSS CABLE RIGGING - CONT.

Step 15. Attach the cables to the truss sides. On 52’ and 62’ models and the upper truss for 72’ models, use 3/8" cable clamp to
fasten the cables to truss sides. See Fig. 46. On the lower truss for 72’ models, use a 3/8" u-bolt and two locknuts to hold
two cables to the truss side. See Fig. 47.
IMPORTANT: DO NOT tighten the 3/8" clamps and 3/8" u-bolts at this time. The cables must be able to freely slide through
the clamps or u-bolts while taking up the slack in step 17.

BASE PORTION OF 3/8" U-BOLT

CABLE CLAMP

U-BOLT PORTION
OF CABLE CLAMP

TWO CABLES
CAPTURED
INSIDE OF
U-BOLT

TRUSS
CROSS
BRACE

TRUSS
A CROSS BRACE

FIG. 46

TRUSS CABLE TO TRUSS SIDE ON
5> & 62 MODELS AND THE TRUSS CABLE TO TRUSS SIDE ON

UPPER TRUSS ON 72’ MODELS LOWER TRUSS ON 72" MODELS

Step 16. Aftach truss cables to eyebolts using two cable clamps per each cable. NOTE: Secure the clamp u-bolt against loose
end of cable. See Fig. 43 and/or Fig. 44. on page 36

Step 17. Using eyebolts tighten cables until they are reasonably snug. Tighten cables the equally. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN.
Sight down the tube to make sure all sections are straight. Some adjustment can be made after auger is completely
set up.

Step 18. Tighten the 3/8" cable clamps or 3/8" u-bolts holding the cable to the truss sides.

RADIUS ROD AND UNDERCARRIAGE FRAME COMPONENTS

See chart on page 38 to be sure that the undercarriage components are the correct length for the size of auger that is being
assembled.

Step 19. Lay out the radius rods (with trussing and square plate). The flattened ends of the radius rods must be toward the intake
end of the auger. When standing at the intake end and facing the discharge end of the auger, the radius rod with the winch
mount must be on the left side. See Fig. 48 on page 38. Lay the undercarriage frame between the radius rods.

Step 20. Insert the pivot shaft on the undercarriage frame into the square plates welded to the radius rods. Insert and spread one 5/16"
x 2" coftter pin in each pivot shaft to secure in place.

Step 21. Slide the axle shaft through the pipes on the ends of the radius rods. The hubs, bearings, seals and spindles are assembled
at the factory and are pressure packed with grease at that time. Slide the hub and spindle assembly into the undercarriage
axle and secure with a hex head capscrews and nylon locknut. Model 62" uses 1/2" x 3 1/4" long (grade 5) hex head capscrew
and models 62' & 72’ use 1/2" x 3 3/4" long (grade 5) hex head capscrews.

Step 22. Secure tire and rim to hub with lug bolts.

02058A1-B 02058A1-A 1031895-37



Page 38

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
FOR HYDRAULIC LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE MODELS - (CONT.)

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

1031895-38

8¥ "Old

\
02472A1

Wi
33HM
aoy sniavy aod sniavd
ATdW3SSY
3AiS 1HON 34IS 1431
a I1ANIJS ANV 9NH
duse|o poJ snipeu ay} 0} pajoauuod
2 ue9 spoJ snipel 3y} os pasiel si agn}
aou Mﬁ_%w INNOW HONIM ay} uaym Buluado woyy aberiiessapun

daay 03 ybn aq 3snw deays 1o ueyon

;\\qv ~abeliIR2IopUN pue agn} ay) punode
ONO1 .big € X .2/} \w n— > ﬂ_ ﬂ_
- S13Q0W .24 \ NId ¥31100 el]sS AAeaY 40 Uleyd e dedm /Jg d9lS 19)yY
ONO1 WP/ € X 2L e \ ONOT .Z X .9LS
- S13A0NW .29-2S g " "< m._-oz
ATGW3SSY 3T1ANIdS
aNY anH
EliL2-E
FOVIHYYOHUIANN
(NOLLYDOT HO4d
e v€ 39vd 338)
dJWVY10 a0y sniavyd
931 ; \
EliL2-E A .
¥3ddn oyous ,9¢ OUS 2 | ONONS T az1g
X 2108 ,p x alog b | x 208 v JspujAy - 4
(w 9v'2) (w 12) (w yo1) | (wbua essnp)
SSOMD HEONAAD L6 W</l T8 W2/ ¥9 soqny
3Jany 40 N3 a0y awel4-H - W
INvHLH (w 89) (w s%) (w 6t) (sejoH j0
| _HIANITAD NEOVS 10Ad .8/G 92 Bl 6L WL 6L | 19Iuen o) usuen
uvo%h_m,_ﬁmoﬂ MOVl sweld-H -Qa
) , (w g2 (w1972 (wsz2) awel4
WSl JVIE 201 2/ 88 obeseosopun - 9
(w ggg) (w sy'y) (w i) yibus
VY 310N \_~ Il 602 2/ 9LL oL poy snipey - g
(w 50'¢) (W p'g) (W +2) yibue
43S 02Tl W2/l ¥6 2L ¥6 axy -
<<l €9 K4 I°PON

SININOdINOD IFOVIIEVOIYIANN



Page 39

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
FOR HYDRAULIC LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE - CONT.

RADIUS ROD AND UNDERCARRIAGE FRAME COMPONENTS - CONT.

Step 23. Lift the discharge end of the auger tube with

adequate hoist, attaching it about 2/3 of the way
from the intake end of the auger. Raise the tube TRACK PIVOT
about 6. Roll the undercarriage into position under (WELDED TO
the auger tube. ) TRACK)
Step 24. Insert the pivot spacer bushing into track pivot zGFl{fgI? 5
(welded at the lower end of the track).
Step 25. Lift the upper undercarriage frame legs and bolt the
“H" frame and upper legs to the track pivot using a
1" x 11" long (grade 5) hex head capscrew and nylon

PIVOT
SPACER

E—.\

1" NYLON

locknut on 52’ & 62’ models or 1" x 12" long (grade 5) TRACK LOCKNUT

hex head capscrew and nylon locknut on 72’ models. PIvoT

See Fig. 49.

Step 26. Bolt the “H” frame tubes to the lower end of the CYLINDER
“H” frame with 3/4" x 2" long (grade 5) hex head

UPPER
capscrews and nylon locknuts. UNDERCARRIAGE \

Step 27. Fasten the other end of “H” frame tubes to the ears
on the undercarriage crosstube with 3/4" x 2" long H
(grade 5) hex head capscrews and nylon locknuts. FRAME

Step 28. Wrap a chain or heavy duty strap around the auger -
tube and undercarriage frame. Chain or strap must o FIG. 49
be tight to keep the undercarriage from opening when TU,%‘fN;'S FT%WAERSOAS&'Q%ESRC%?EQE"{i_ﬁDFjAR
the tube is raised to connect the radius rods to radius
rod clamp. See Fig. 48 on page 38.

Step 29. Lift the auger with the hoist high enough to line up the radius rods with radius rod clamp.

Step 30. Insert the pivot pipe spacer into the pipe on the radius rod clamp. Then insert a 3/4" x 11" long
(grade 5) hex head capscrew through a flat washer, one radius rod, a spacer and then the other radius
rod and a nylon locknut. See Fig. 50. NOTE: Check to see all undercarriage bolts and fasteners are
tight and assembled correctly.

Step 31. Before releasing the hoist and with the intake on the ground, check the transport height of the auger in
full down transport position (with the trolley touching the down stop) by measuring the distance from the
top of the auger tube (at the discharge end) to the ground. Use the transport height chart on page 5 to
check your measurement. If your measurement does NOT fit into the range on the chart for your size
auger, then go back and check the following items:

r—

. Location of radius rod clamp and track - See page 34. RADIUS ROD

. The length of undercarriage components - See page 38. FLAT

. The length of auger tubes - See page 18.

. Is the discharge end of auger tube sagging because
the truss cables require tightening? - See step 17 on

page 37. LOCK

If you have checked all of the above items and your
measured discharged height is NOT in the range specified
in the transport height chart, call your dealer or the factory

immediately. DO NOT CONTINUE TO ASSEMBLE THE A ROD ASHER
AUGER and do not release the hoist with the auger in this

condition. 3/4" x 11" LONG

(GRADE 5) HEX
Step 32. When the height of the auger is correct as HEAD CAPSCREW

described in step 31, the hoist may be released.

o0 o>

RADIUS

02461A1 02309A1-C 1031895-39



Page 40

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY FOR
HYDRAULIC LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE MODELS (CONT.)

Step 33. Attach the hydraulic cylinder provided to the "H” frame as shown using mounting pin and keeper clip
furnished in box with cylinder. The base end of the cylinder must be attached to mount on the track.
The rod end of the cylinder will be attached to the mount on the “H” frame. The cylinder ports must
be facing the left side of the auger when viewing the auger from the intake end.

IMPORTANT: The cylinder furnished with your auger has a restrictor in the port at the base end of the
cylinder. This restrictor limits the speed the auger is raised or lowered. Use only the cylinder provided
with the auger. Do not use a cylinder that does not have the proper restrictor.

HYDRAULIC HOSE COMPONENTS HALF

Step 34. Thread the heavy duty street el into the cylinder port at the BAND
base. See Fig. 51. Tighten and leave street el parallel with HOSE
auger tube and pointed toward intake end. Attach the swivel MOUNTING
end of the hydraulic hose to the street el and tighten. CLAMP

STREET EL

HYDRAULIC
SWIVEL END
OF HOSE HOSE

HOUSING HOSE CLAMP
DETAIL

HOSE CLAMP

MOUNTED TO
oL,
ROD END “* FRAME HAL D FOR
OF CYLINDER TRACK

FIG. 51

Step 35. Starting at the cylinder end of the hose, fasten the hydraulic hose to the auger housing using hose
mounting clamps attached to various halfbands along the tube. See Fig. 52 on page 41 for the location
of the hose clamps.

Step 36. Thread the shut-off valve onto the end of the hose. When installed, the arrow on the valve must point
towards the auger and away from the tractor. The hose should be threaded into the female end of the
valve.

Step 37. Check all fittings and connections to see if tight.

CAUTION: Do not connect or disconnect hydraulic components when there is pressure within
the system. Hydraulic systems are highly pressurized. Escaping hydraulic oil, even an invisible

A pinhole leak, can penetrate body tissues and cause serious injury. Use a piece of wood or
cardboard when looking for leaks. Never use the hands or other parts of the body. When
reassembling, make absolutely certain that all connections are tight. If injured by hydraulic oil
escaping under pressure, see a doctor immediately. Serious infection or reaction may occur if
medical attention is not received at once.

Step 38. Fasten the hydraulic hose holder to drive housing using a 3/8" x 1 1/4" long (grade 5) hex head
capscrew and lockwasher. See Fig. 53 on page 41.

02462A1 02452A1  1031895-40



Page 41

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TRACK, TRUSS AND UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

FOR HYDRAULIC LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE MODELS - (CONT.)

ATNISSY ¥3AT0H
JSOH JINMNVIAAH

€9 'Old

SINNMDO0T NOTAN ANV SM3HOSdYD av3H X3H
(5 IaVYD) DNOT W2/L | X .91/ (OML) DNISN AS 38Nt
Ol g3dNO3S 34V SANVEJIVH 3AIM .2 -FLON-

ONISNOH YIHSYMID0T
ENLe} HLIM MIYOSdVD
7 QVv3H X3H (5 30vaD)

ONOT Jb/L-L X .8/E

¥IAIOH ¢S Olid

HYDRAULIC HOSE COMPONENTS

ISOH
Y3ANINAD . Y3ONAAD 40 dN3
moz<0m.m._._m<n<.w%_suvz.._mzn%¢ SANVESIVH MOVl OINNVIAAH 3Sv8 NI 140d
o oo OL G3N3LSV4 dAVID 9F X b OL J3HOVLLY 3SOH

ONIINNON 3SOH

m 1 \ﬂn it = =+ 1 B i E—— ] %] TJ—

i 1
¥IONVH 3SOM .
350 \\ ksu 81117
| ]
ISOH DNAVHGAH .8/ 44 ONVE NOHONY SSNAL

ONO1 ,,0-,65 ONVB4TVH a0y A3M0T OL Q3INILSVI
: SNIOVY OL G3N3LSVA dWY1D ONIUNNOW 3SOH

dAVTD ONLLNNOWN 3SOH

14A0ON .22

GNVEJTVH MOwil Y3ANITAD
SANVE4TVH 30IM .Z 334HL OL dWV1D Ol Q3aNILSYI VIO JNNVIAAH
ONLINNOW 3SOH N3LSVde ONLINNON 3SOH ST X Y
H3ANIAD 40 GN3 3svd
NI 1¥0d Ol Q3HJViiv 3SOH
i =i
113

# t =t Im| 1T 1H

== J% 7 : :
HIONVH 3SOH /- \
3SOH JNNVYAAH .8/¢ \\\\\\\\\\\\\v
ONO1 .9—.%¢
dHYID aod .
fWwd 9961 W3 G'96]
SNIGVY OL Q3NILSY4
gc 1 L T et 13A0ON .29

dAV1D ONIINNOA 3SOH

ONVEJIVH MOWAL
OL Q3N3LSVI dWVID
SANVE4TVH 30IM .2 OML OL dWvI0 ONIINNON 3SOH

ONIINNOW 3SOH z>u§¢.
o

=

1l

11 ri —t N
H3ONVH 3SOH
3SOH JNNVAQAH .8/

ONO1 0-—-.62

Y3ANITAD
JNNVYOAH
T X Y

Y3ANIMAD JO ON3 3Sve
NI 140d Ol Q3HOVitv 3ISOH

ft = H B 11 1T

13dO .¢S

0s

dAV1D QoY SNIQvY OL J3N3LSVH
dAVTO ONIINNOW 3SOH

1031895-41

02475A2

02810A1-CE



Page 42
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

DRAIN HOLE COVER

Install the drain hole cover using
two 5/16" x 3/4" carriage bolts with
a locknut for the pivot hole and a
wing nut for the slot. See Fig. 54.

HITCH TO INTAKE

Attach hitch to tube attachment
anchor with one 1/2" x 3" long
hex head capscrew (grade 5),
lockwasher and nut. See Fig. 55.

OPERATOR'’S MANUAL CONTAINER

TUBE

ATTACHMENT

ANCHOR

COVER

1. Check that an Operator's Manual is in the plastic container.
2. Snap the container into holder located on the left radius rod arm. See Fig. 55.

DRAIN HOLE -

NUT

LOCKWASHER

(GRADE 5)
HEX HEAD

172" x 3" LONG

CAPSCREW

5/16" x 3/4"

BOLT

FIG. 54

OPERATOR'S
MANUAL
CONTAINER

BLOW-OFF CAP

1. Attach chain to the hole in the top of the tube,
located at the discharge end of the auger using
a 1/4" x 3/4" long hex head capscrew and 1/4"
nylon locknut.

2. Attach the other end of the chain into the hole
of the cap using a 1/4" x 3/4" long hex head
capscrew and 1/4" nylon lockut.

3. Slide cap over end of tube. The cap should
fit snugly, but be ale to slide off the end of
the tube if discharge should become plugged.
Push the cap off to verify fit and then reinstall.
It should be possible to tap the cap off by hand.

MANUAL
HOLDER

02952A1

CARRIAGE

FIG. 55

BOLT /ﬁm <

02480A1

DISCHARGE
OPENING

03000A1

1031895-42



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS | Page 43
ELECTRIC MOTOR DRIVE ASSEMBLY

NOTE: The gearbox 'input shaft 516" x 1" LONG

must be located on the right hand w;l.?:
side of the auger housing for the
electric drive to be assembled. MOTOR

Refer to Fig. 58. 516" x 1 1/2" LONG

/ HHCS WITH LOCKNUT

< »
i L8
I

//, HALFBAN

5/16" x 3/4" LONG
HHCS WITH
FLATWASHERS
AND LOCKNUT

LONG

INTAKE

B-66 BELT

GEARBOX /\

5/16" x 3/4" LONG
HHCS WITH
LOCKNUT

15" PULLEY . , 1/4" x 2" LONG
(2 GROOVE - 32, 42’ & 52 SQUARE KEY

1. Fasten front end of motor mount frame to drive housing flange with three 3/8" x 1 1/2" long hex head
capscrews (grade 5) and nylon locknuts.

2. Attach back end of motor mount frame to auger tube with a heavy duty halfband and six 5/16" x 1 1/2"
long hex head capscrews (grade 5) and nylon locknuts.

3. Fasten belt guard bracket to drive housing flange with two 3/8" x 1 1/2" long hex head capscrews
(grade 5) and nylon locknuts.

4. Bolt belt guard to brackets on motor mount frame with four 5/16" x 1" long hex head capscrews
(grade 5), flat washers and nylon locknuts.

5. Bolt belt guard to belt guard bracket that is bolted to drive housing. Use two 5/16" x 3/4" long (grade 5)
hex head capscrews, flat washers and nylon locknuts.

6. install motor. It is important to use the recommended size and speed. See page 11 for specifications.

7. Install sheave on motor shaft. (Motor sheave not furnished. See page 11.)

8. Install 15" O.D. sheave onto gearbox input shaft with 1/4" square drive key. NOTE: Tighten setscrews
in hub to secure sheave to gearbox shaft.

9. Align sheaves by using a straight edge placed across the outer faces of both sheaves.

10. Install and tighten belts. Use the adjustment bolts in the end of the motor mount. Adjustment bolts
should be turned equally to prevent binding.

02465A1  1031895-43



Page 44

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
P.T.O. DRIVE ASSEMBLY

The PTO drive can be installed on either the right or left hand side of the auger.

A Care should be taken when changing drive from one side of the auger to the other side.
To avoid dangerous situations, follow changeover instructions on page 45.

Step 1. Attach PTO driveline to gearbox input shaft by using 1/4" x 1-1/2" long square drive key. See
Fig. 59. Place setscrews properly, then tighten. See Fig. 60.

Before engaging PTO
be sure that PTO
driveline shields turn

freely on shaft.

DISCHARGE

GEARBOX
INPUT
SHAFT

PTO
SHIELD

. 23 : LOCATE SLIT IN THE SIDE
OF THE INPUT SHIELD SO
THE PTO DRIVELINE CAN
BE SWUNG TOWARDS THE
DISCHARGE END OF

6

3/8" x 1" LONG ,
(GRADE 5) HEX HEAD § 1/4" x 1 1/2" -
CAPSCREW WITH Y  SQUARE DRIVE
LOCKWASHER KEY
PTO
FIG. 59 DRIVELINE

TIGHTEN

SETSCREW
YOKE

FLAT PORITON
OF SHAFT
IMPORTANT: For setscrew to be properly
engaged on the gearbox input shaft, the
gearbox input shaft MUST be slid into the PTO
driveline yoke until the setscrew will sit on flat
portion of shaft. (See Fig. 60.) Do not extend
the gerabox input shaft beyond the inside end
of the yoke.

GEARBOX
SHAFT

END OF GEARBOX INPUT SHAFT MUST NOT
EXTEND BEYOND THE INSIDE OF YOKE

FIG. 60

02466A2CE  1031895-44



Page 45

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
PTO DRIVE ASSEMBLY - CONT.

Step 2. Remove two 3/8" x 1" long (grade 5) hex head capscrew that hold gearbox mounting ear to drive
housing.

Step 3. Slide input shield over the PTO driveline and fasten to the drive housing using two 3/8" x 1" long
(grade 5) hex head capscrews with lockwashers. See Fig. 59 on page 44.
NOTE: Locate the slit in the rubber on the input shield so the PTO driveline can be swung
towards the discharge end of the auger for storage during transport as shown.

Step 4. Place the PTO driveline support 51" from
the center of the gearbox (toward the
discharge end of the auger). Secure that

support to the tube with a halfband and

5/16" x 1 1/2" LONG
(GRADE 5) HEX
- HEAD CAPSCREW

two 5/16" x 1 1/2" long (grade 5) hex head WITH NYLON

capscrews and nylon locknuts. See Fig. 61. LOCKNUT
RETAINI

IMPORTANT: Do not install the support PIN NG

""" PTO DRIVELINE

(Transport position)

PTO DRIVELINE
SUPPORT

where the bands will cover any safety
signs on the auger housing.

Step 5. Set PTO driveline into the support to be
sure the support is installed properly.

Step 6. Install the retaining pin by slipping the f&%r?ﬁ‘n'ﬁﬂé‘i'ﬁon)
short bend end of pin through hole in

PTO driveline support and through slot FIG. 61
on the other side. Allow long end of pin
to rotate down, this will secure pin in place.

PTO DRIVE CHANGEOVER INSTRUCTIONS

Step 1. Disconnect PTO driveline from tractor.

Step 2. Remove the input shield from drive housing.

Step 3. Follow the Drive Housing Disassembly Instructions, on the following page so gearbox can be
unbolted from the drive housing halves. IMPORTANT: Observe all precautions listed on page 46.

Step 4. Slide the drive housing apart so gearbox can be rotated 180°.

Step 5. The filler/'vent elbow on the gearbox mounting ear must be rotated so it is pointing up.

Step 6. Bolt gearbox to drive housing halves and the drive housing flanges together.

Step 7. Install the input shield to cover the PTO driveline to gearbox shaft connection. See Fig. 59 on
page 44.

Step 8. Remount the PTO driveline support onto the other side of the tube. See Fig. 61 above.

02467A2 1031895-45



Page 46

DRIVE HOUSING DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

If the drive housing must be disassembled, for example, to repair the gearbox and flight or to change
drive from one side of the auger to the other, carefully follow the steps below to avoid dangerous
situations.

1.
2.

06

Disconnect power source from the auger.

Auger must be in full down transport position.

On Manual Lift Models - The trolley seated against the down stop.

On Hydraulic Lift Models - The auger tube seated on the undercarriage crossbrace.

. Support the discharge end of auger, either with overhead hoist to hold the auger up or a suitable

structure under the auger to prevent it from upending when drive housing is disassembled and intake
end of housing is removed.

Block just above the drive housing so the intake end is 4" to 6" above the ground.

Disassemble drive housing halves to gain access to gearbox and flight. On electric drive models,

the auger sheaves, belts and belt guard must be removed before drive housings can be disassembled.
IMPORTANT: Be sure the auger is completely reassembled before removing any supports.

Supportwithanoverhead
hoistorsupportstructure.

INTAKE END
OF AUGER GEARBOX

SUPPORT
OR BLOCK

TO DEALER/ASSEMBLER NOTICE

The assembly of the auger is complete if all the applicable assembly steps in this manual have been
followed.

Before delivery to the owner it is a good practice to check the following:

a. Be sure all safety shields and devices are installed properly.

b. Check all safety decals to see if they are clean and readable. If any are missing, damaged, painted
over, etc. replace them. See page P-1 & P-2 for safety sign location. Decals may be obtained from
your dealer or ordered from the factory.

c. Check all bolts and fasteners to see they are tightened and secured properly.

d. Check that the Operator's Manual container (with Operator's Manual inside) is installed in its holder
located on the left radius rod.

Deliver this Assembly and Operator’s Manual to the owner along with the auger.

02448A1 1031895-46



10" INLINE/MID-DRIVE
Page P-1
SAFETY SIGNS AND DECALS

Check all safety signs and replace any that
are worn, missing or illegible. The safety
sign locations are shown below. Copies of
safety signs are shown on the following
page. Safety signs may be obtained from
your dealker or ordered from the factory.

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION SIZE

1 1025077 CAUTION - GENERAL 88 mm x 168 mm
2 1024078 DANGER - POWER LINES 88 mm x 168 mm
3 1025079 DANGER - UPENDING HAZARD 88 mm x 168 mm
4 1025080 DANGER - ROTATING AUGER 88 mm x 168 mm
5 1025081 DANGER - ROTATING DRIVE LINE 88 mm x 168 mm
6 1025083 WARNING - ESCAPING HYDRAULIC OIL 88 mm x 168 mm
7 1004461 OPERATOR’S MANUAL INSIDE 38 mm x 190 mm

02477A4CE 1031895-P1



10" INLINE/MID-DRIVE
Page P-2

SAFETY SIGNS AND DECALS

L 1025075/

03521A1 1031895-P2



8" INLINE/MID-DRIVE
Page P-3

MAIN AUGER COMPONENTS
FOR MANUAL LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE UNITS

NOTE: Reference letters designate detail views shown on page P-7.
PP RS
32’ @/ ‘ 5 /@* b
@é ’ @ ® (A) @
R )r%! PP
42 @/

@( e p P

SR o p
@%@*ﬁ/\

62@4@/[“%‘ — e _® 0 @

J 68@@@@5

\@«@@54@4@ 5 %?@
O~ @

02935A3 1031895-P3




Page P-4 8" INLINE/MID-DRIVE

MAIN AUGER COMPONENTS
FOR HYDRAULIC LIFT UNDERCARRIAGE UNITS

NOTE: Reference letters designate detail views shown on page P-7.

@?-@?5@
“99% q & b9° & ¢

@&@5@5@@5@5@5

QQQ% / 29
2 & o Iy &
2 ‘»bﬁﬂ

g & @@@@5 @5 @5 &

X jﬁ‘k

2 @Q‘( \Q@‘
3 & & & @5@5 g @f}
® &

02936A3 1031895-P4

=

y—|




8" INLINE/MID-DRIVE

MAIN AUGER COMPONENTS

(Parts listed below are shown on pages P-3 & P-4))

MAYRATH HOUSINGS

REF.
NO.
1

PART

NO. DESCRIPTION

1013335CE-120 Tube Housing - Lower
w/Intake Guard

8379C Bronze Bushing (1 1/4" Bore)

.- Tube Housing - Center
1018027CE-120 fl42', 52, 62’ & 72’ (25' long)
1018033CE-120 /52" wiCorn Screens (25’ long)
1018034CE-120 /62" w/Corn Screens (25’ long)
1013348-120 Tube Housing - Middle /72’ (20" long)

--- Tube Housing - Upper
1018035CE-320 /32’ (25’-0" long)

1013351-320 fi42' (10’-0" long)
1013350-320 /52" & 72’ (20’-0" long)
1013349-320 /62’ (30’-0" long)
1018014 Upper Drive Housing

MAYRATH HOUSINGS
FOR INTERMEDIATE BEARINGS

REF.
NO.
1

PART

NO. DESCRIPTION

1013335CE-120 Tube Housing - Lower
w/lntake Guard

8379C Bronze Bushing (1 1/4" Bore)

.- Tube Housing - Center
1018036CE-120 fla2', 52', 62', 72’ (25' long)
1018037CE-120 /52" w/Corn Screens (25' long)
1018038CE-120 /62" w/Corn Screens (25' long)
1013541-120 Tube Housing - Middle /72’ only

--- Tube Housing - Upper
1018039CE-320 /32’ (25’-0" long)

1013543-320 42’ (10’-0" long)
1013544-320 /52' & 72' (20’-0" long)
1013545-320 /62' (30"-0" long)
1018014 Upper Drive Housing

MISCELLANEOUS COMPONENTS

REF.

NO.
8
9
10
11
12
13

PART

NO. DESCRIPTION

8309A Connecting Band - 27" long
1007708 Blow-off Cap

1007758 Chain for Blow-off Cap
1007734 Hitch Pipe

1013806 Cover Plate f/Gearbox Housing
1013526 Drain Hole Cover

1004287 Manual Container

Page P-5

HUTCHINSON HOUSINGS

REF.
NO.
1

2

PART

NO. DESCRIPTION

1013335CE-120 Tube Housing - Lower w/Intake Guard
8379C Bronze Bushing (1 1/4" Bore)

--- Tube Housing - Center
1018027CE-120 /42", 562', 62’ & 72’ (25' long)
1018033CE-120 /562’ wiCorn Screens (25’ long)
1018034CE-120 /62’ w/Corn Screens (25’ long)
1013348-120 Tube Housing - Middle f/72' (20’ long)

--- Tube Housing - Upper
1018035CE-220 /32’ (25'-0" long)

1013351-220 f/42' (10°-0" long)
1013350-220 /52" & 72’ (20'-0" long)
1013349-220 /62’ (30°-0" long)
1018014 Upper Drive Housing

HUTCHINSON HOUSINGS
FOR INTERMEDIATE BEARINGS

REF.
NO.
1

PART

NO. DESCRIPTION

1013335CE-120 Tube Housing - Lower w/lntake Guard
8379C Bronze Bushing (1 1/4" Bore)

--- Tube Housing - Center
1018036CE-120 fl42', 52, 62', 72’ (25’ long)
1018037CE-120 /52" wiCorn Screens (25’ long)
1018038CE-120 /62" wiCorn Screens (25’ long)
1013541CE-120 Tube Housing - Middle f/72’ only

--- Tube Housing - Upper
1018039CE-220 /32" (25’-0" long)

1013543-220 f/42' (10°-0" long)
1013544-220 /52" & 72’ (20°-0" long)
1013545-220 /62' (30’-0" long)
1018014 Upper Drive Housing

03000A2 1031895-P5



8" INLINE/MID-DRIVE
Page P-6

MAIN AUGER COMPONENTS

(Parts listed below are shown on pages P-3 & P-4.)

FLIGHT SECTIONS FLIGHT CONNECTING COMPONENTS
REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
15-18 --- Flight - Upper 26 1011164  Connecting Stub, Weld-in
15 1013403 f/32’ (24'-2 3/4" long) 7 ga. 27 1013347  Weld-in Intake Stub
1013409 f/32' (24'-2 3/4" long) 1/4" 28 1009499  Connecting Bolt 7/16" x 3" long (Grade 8)
16 1013404 fl42' (8'-8 1/4" long) 7 ga. 29 1011181 7/16" Stover Type Locknut
1013410 fl42' (8'-8 1/4" long) 1/4" .- 8384D Intake Repair Flight 7" O.D. x 1/4" Thick
17 1013405 f/52' & 72’ (18’-8 1/4" long) 7 ga. x 2' long (single flight)
1013411 f/52' & 72' (18’-8 1/4" long) 1/4"
18 1013406 f/62' (28'-8 1/4" long) 7 ga.
1013412 /62’ (28'-8 1/4" long (1/4™) OPTIONAL INTERMEDIATE
19-20 --- Flight - Center
19 1013401 f/42', 52', 62' & 72’ (25’-6 1/4" long) 7 ga. BEARING COMPONENTS
1013407 fl42', 52', 62’ & 72’ (25'-6 1/4" long) 1/4"
20 1013402 72 (20"-0" long) 7 ga. REF.  PART
1013408 f/72' (200" long) 1/4" NO. NO. DESCRIPTION .
21 . Flight - Lower 30 60522 Internal Bearing Hanger w/_Bronze Bushing
1013400 fIAll (5-1" long) -- 8379C Replacement Bronze Bushing Only
31 1012295 Mounting Plate
-- 1012297 Bearing Positioning Bar
B o S e ter e o
FOR OPTIONAL INTERMEDIATE BEARINGS - 1012376 Waldun Head Stib
REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
21 1013400 Flight Lower (5'-1" long) All
22 1012239  Flight Upper (4'-9 3/4" long) 7 ga.
1012241 Flight Upper (4'-9 3/4" ong) 1/4"
23 1011315 Flight Intermediate (9'-9 3/4" long) 7 ga.
1011316 Flight Intermediate (9'-9 3/4" long) 1/4"
24 1013536 Flight Middle (9'-3/4" long) 7 ga.

1013537 Flight Middle (9'-3/4" long) 1/4"

GEARBOX FLIGHT
CONNECTION COMPONENTS

REF. PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

80 1010269 7/16" x 3 1/2" long (Grade 8)
81 4533 7/16" Plate Washer

82 1022475 1/2" Rubber Washer

83 1011181 7/16" Stove Typ. Locknut

84 1013119-1 8" In-Line Gearbox

03214A1 02872A2 1031895-P6



8" INLINE/MID-DRIVE

MAIN AUGER COMPONENTS

(Some parts listed below are shown on pages P-3 & P-4.)

TRACK & TRUSS COMPONENTS

REF. PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

36 1007736 Upper Band-on Truss Anchor
37-38 --- Truss Mount

37 842159 fl42' Main Truss

38 1007806 f/52' Main & 72’ Upper Truss
39-41 --- Truss Side Straps

39 106380 fl42' Main Truss (19" long)

40 106399 f/i52' Main & 72" Upper Truss (32" long)

41 1007847 fi62' & 72’ Main Truss (39 1/2" long)
42-44 --- Truss Crossbrace

42 862025 fl42' Main Truss (19 3/4" long)

43 106398 fi52', 62' & 72’ Main Truss (top) (28" long)

44 1007848 fi62' & 72’ Main Truss (bottom) (18 5/8" long)
45-50 --- Truss Cable

45 1003819 fi42’ (1/4" x 28’ long)

46 1002055 /52’ (1/4" x 36’ long)

47 1008540 fi62' (5/16" x 45’ long)

48 862027 fi72' wiManual Lift (5/16" x 31’ long)

49 1013840 fi72' wiHydraulic Lift (5/16" x 27°-6" long)

50 1008553 fi72' (5/16" x 52' long)

51 866015-1  Eyebolt 5/8" Dia.

52 6369C Cable Clamp - 1/4"

53 3153A91 Cable Clamp - 5/16"

54 3010L11 Cable Clamp - 3/8"

55 4841 U-Bolt - 3/8" (f/72' Main Truss)

56 1006166 Lower Band-on Truss Anchor

57 1008507  Truss Vertical Tube 56 5/8" long (f/72’ only)
58 1008508 Undertruss Side Strap 30" long (f/72’ only)
59 1007934 Lower Band-on Truss Anchor (f/72")

REF.
NO.
60-64
60
61
62
63
64
65-67
65
66
67
68
69
70-76
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

DETAILC DETAIL D

02448A1-A 02449A1-A 02870A1-A

02450A1-A

PART
NO.
1010077
1010078
1013555
1013556
1013558
1007814
1013557
1013559
5042A1
842154
1010104
1010105
1010276
1007700
1013554
1007699
1010277
1007761
1012782
1007709

Page P-7

DESCRIPTION
Track f/Manual Lift Models
fi32' (7°-4" long)
fi42' (10'-7" long)
/52’ (13'-0" long)
f/62' (15'-6" long)
fi72' (20'-1 1/2" long)
Track f/Hydraulic Lift Models
fi52' (4'-4 3/4" long)
fi62' (10'-7" long)
fi72' (19'-5 1/4" long)
Halfband, 4" wide galv.
Halfband, 6" wide painted
Spacer Tube
34 1/4" long (f/32' Manual Lift)
88 3/4" long (f/42' Manual Lift)
103 7/8" long (f/52' Hyd. Lift)
107" long (f/52’ Manual Lift)
114 3/4" long (f/62’ Manual Lift)
116 3/4" long (f/72’ Manual Lift)
120 3/4" long (f/62' Hyd. Lift)
Rest Plate /52
Rest plate f/72'
Radius Rod Clamp

DETAIL E

DETAIL F

02506A1-A 02868A1-A 1031895-P7



8" INLINE/MID-DRIVE
Page P-8

MANUAL LIFT MODEL
UNDERCARRIAGE COMPONENTS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1007711 Trolley Spacer Bushing 4 3/4" long

33214 Bolt 3/4" x 7" long HHCS (grade 5)
REF.NO. PARTNO. DESCRIPTION 13 1007712 Trolley Pulley Clevis

1 > Radius Rod Clamp 14 1007713 Pulley Clevis Bushing (1 5/8" long)

2 1006164 Radius Rod Spacer Tube (8 1/4" long) 15 1008195 1/4" Cable Pulley (3.0" 0.D.)

3 835058 Bolt 3/4" x 11" long HHCS 16 1007757 10 Ga. Washer

4 .- Axle (21/8"0.D.x11/8"1.D))
1007694 /32’ (73" long) 17 --- Track Pulley Clevis
1006100 fl42' 52’ (94 1/2" long) 1008196 32’ & 42’

1014653 f162' (93" long) 1007754 /52’ 62" & 72’
1007328 172’ (120" fong) 18 --- Track Pulley Clevis Bushing

5 --- Right Radius Rod 1008197 /32’ & 42’ (5/8" long)

1008518 f/32' (6'-5" long) 1007713 f/52, 62’ & 72’ (1 5/8" long)
1007626 /42’ (9'-8" long) 19 1007890 Pulley Straps for Radius Rod
1007446 /52’ (12'-2" long) 20 1008197 Cable Pulley Bushing (5/8" long)
1014699 /62’ (14'-8 3/4" long) 21 --- Lift Cable

1007330 72" (17'-5 1/4" long) 1002568 132’ (1/4" x 26’ long)

6 --- Left Radius Rod w/Winch Mount 1002573 /42’ (1/4" x 44’ long)
1008517CE f/32’ (6'-5" long) 1002576 /52’ (1/4" x 75 long)
1007627CE f/42' (9'-8" long) 1013805 /62’ (1/4" x 91' long)
1007447CE 1162’ (12'-2" long) 1007891 172 (1/4" x 118' long)
1014700CE /62’ (14'-8 3/4" long) 22 6369C Cable Clamp - 1/4"
1007331CE fi72' (17'-5 1/4" long) 23 3339A11 K-1051 Winch (32" Model)

7 --- Axle Leg Tube (See Page P-9 for parts breakdown.)
1008516 f132' (33" long) 23 3335A11 K-1550 Winch (42', 52' & 62' Models)
1007703 f/42' (53" long) (See Page P-10 for parts breakdown.)
1007704 /52’ (51" long) 23 40301 K-2550 Winch (72’ Model)

1007469 /62’ (49 3/4" long) (See Page P-10 for parts breakdown.)
1007840 f72' (72 1/2" long) 24 1001562 Spindle and Hub Assembly 4-bolt

8 --- Axle Leg (1.62 O.D. Spindle) /32" Models
1007578 /32’ (7'-1" long) (See Page P-9 for parts breakdown.)
1007707 fl42' (10'-6 1/2" long) 24 1001563 Spindle and Hub Assembly 4-bolt
1007449 f/52' (12'-8" long) (2.062 0.D. Spindle)

1007860 /62’ (14'-0" long) f/42', 52, 62' & 72’ Models
1007861 72’ (16'-1" long) (See Page P-9 for parts breakdown.)
9 1007841 Cross Brace Angles 25 6393D Wheel Rim (4-Bolt)
10 1007753 Trolley (with Steel Rollers)

**Listed on page P-7. 02877A1 1031895-P8



8" INLINE/MID DRIVE
SPINDLE & HUB ASSEMBLIES Page P-9

4-BOLT 4-BOLT
(15/8"x10") (21/16" x 10")
REF NO. DESCRIPTION /8" x 32 /8" x 42’, 52,62’ & 72’

e Spindle & Hub Assy. 1001562 1001563

1 Spindle 1001001 1001002

2 Grease Seal 106245 106245

3 Inner Cone 3079R1 3079R1
(Timken No.) (LM67048) (LM67048)

4 Inner Cup 3148R1 3148R1
(Timken No.) (LM67010) (LM67010)

5 Hub ** 90174 90174

6 Outer Cup 40552 40552
(Timken No.) (LM11910) (LM11910)

7 Outer Cone 40551 40551
(Timken No.) (LM11949) (LM11949)

8 Lug Bolt 106241 106241

9 Washer 106252 106252

10 Slotted Hex Nut (5/8") 106250 106250

11 Cotter Pin D1146 D1146
(5/32" x 1 1/4™)

12 Hub Cap 106244 106244

** Furnished with Cups.

NOTE: Repair parts for winch can also be

WINCH - BRAKE TYPE purchased directly from:
Fulton Manufacturing Corp.
PARTS LIST FOR FULTON MODEL K-1051 WINCH P.O. Box 19903

USED ON 8" x 32’ AUGERS
COMPLETE WINCH - PART NUMBER 3339A11

HUTCHINSON/
MAYRATH FULTON

26"

ITEM QTy. PART PART
NUMBER _ DESCRIPTION REQ. NUMBER  NUMBER

1 11" Handle Assy. 1 41595 2461-01
2.5 Rope Keeper Kit 1 41600 5621801
6-10 Ratchet Kit 1 40840 6731800
*11 Locknut - Hex, 3/8-16 1 33234 907-01
*12 Locknut - Hex, 1/2-13 3 33138 952-01

13 Brake Disc 1 41906 2552-01

14 Ratchet Assembly 1 41908 2555-01

15 Pinion Gear Assembly 1 1003595 0434003-01

16 Friction Disc 1 41909 2356-00

17 Spacer Drum 1 41910 6284-05

18 Capscrew Hex - 3/8-16 1 41911 6299-01

19 Drum Assembly 1 41912 9186-01

20 K-1051 Frame Assembly 1 N/A N/A

21 Bushing 1.25 ID x .50 1 41914 4592-19

22 Bushing .75 ID x .50 1 41915 5790-19

23 Pinion Shaft 1 1003589 0469001-01

25 Washer-Thrust 1 1003590 178-00

26 Retaining Ring 1 1003591 57-01

*Indicates Standard Hardware Items
01496A1 01956A1 1031895-P9



8" INLINE/MID-DRIVE

Page P-10

WINCH - BRAKE TYPE

FULTON MODEL K1550 WINCH
USED ON 8" x 42', 52’ & 62’
COMPLETE PART NO. 3335A11

HUTCHINSON/

MAYRATH FULTON
REF NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. PART NO.
1 Handle Assembly 41595 2461801
2 Cable Clamp
3 Lock Washer & Nut Cable Keeper Cable Keeper
4 Carriage Bolt Kit 41600 Kit 5621501
5 Lock Nut 5/16" - 18 Hex
6 Ratchet Spacer Ratchet Kit Ratchet Kit
7 Ratchet Spring 40836 6730800
8 Ratchet Pawl
9 Hex Head Shoulder Bolt 5/16" - 18
10 Brake Disc Kit 41596 1558800
11 Input Shaft
12 Lock Nut 1/2" - 13 Hex
13 Spacer Input Shaft Input Shaft
14 Bushing Kit Kit
15 Shaft Brake Disc 41597 1563801
16 Ratchet Gear
17 Pinion & Disc Assembly
18 Hex Lock Nut 1/2"-13 * *
NOTE: Repair parts for winch can also 19 Drum Assembly o ol
be purchased directly from: 20 Frame - >
Fulton Manufacturing Corp. 21 Hex Head Capscrew 1/2" - 13 - 5 3/4" * *
22 Drum Spacer ol bl
P.O. Box 19903 * *
Mil K Wl 53219 23 Hex Head Capscrew 3/8" - 16 - 5 3/4"
liwaukee, 24 Frame Spacer il ol
715-693-1700 25 Hex Lock Nut 3/8" - 18 * *
26 Handle Label 2169A1 x
*Indicates standard hardware items - purchase locally.
**These items are not available as separate parts because of the precision assembly
required. If these parts require replacement, a new winch unit is recommended.
WINCH - BRAKE TYPE PARTS LIST FOR
FULTON MODEL K2550 WINCH
USED ON 8" x 72
COMPLETE PART NO. 40301
HUTCHINSON/
MAYRATH FULTON
REFNO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. PART NO.
1 Handle 41595 2461501
2 Bolt Cable Keeper __ Cable Keeper
3 Cable Clamp Kit Kit
4 Lockwasher 41600 5621801
5 Nut
[ Input Shaft
7 Retaining Ring
8 Brake Disc Input Shaft Input Shaft
9 Ratchet Gear Kit Kit
10 Pinion Gear 41598 1565801
11 Bushing
12 Insert
13 Spacer
14 Nut
15 Friction Disc 41601 Kit 1578500
16 Bushing
17 Insert
18 Insert
19 Bushing Intermediate Intermediate
20 Washer Shaft Shaft
21 Intermediate Shaft Kit Kit
22 Roll Pin 41599 1569501
23 Woodfuff Key
24 Gear
25 Nut
NOTE: Repair parts for winch can also 27 Ratchet Pawl 40836 6730500
be purchased directly from: 28 Spring
Fulton Manufacturing Corp. 2 Shoulder Bolt R .
P.O.B 19903 30 Drum Bolt T-Grade 5
-J. BOX 31 Locknut * *
Milwaukee, Wl 53219 12 Drum Spacer o ok
715-693-1700 33 Drum Assembly bl ol
34 Locknut * *
35 Frame Spacer > o
36 Bolt * *
37 Frame bl o
*Indicates standard hardware items - purchase locally.
**These items are not available as separate parts because of the precision assembly required.
If these parts require placement, a new winch unit is recommended.
01514A1 01513A1 1031895-P10



8" INLINE/MID-DRIVE

HYDRAULIC LIFT MODEL

UNDERCARRIAGE COMPONENTS

§2’, 62’ & 72 MODELS ONLY

REF PART.
NO. NO.
1 ok
2 ok
3 ok
1010276
1010277
4
1006100
1014653
1007329
5 R
1007446
1014699
1007330
6 -
1007447CE
1014700CE
1007331CE
7 R
1007686
1007687
1007688
8 -
1007689
1007690
9 ---
1007939
1007940
10 ---
1007941
1007942
— 1007943

DESCRIPTION

Track

Halfband

Spacer Tube
/52" (103 7/8" long)
/62’ (120 3/4" long)

Axle
/52’ (94 1/2" long)
/62’ (93" long)

/72’ (120" long)

Right Radius Rod
/52’ (12'-2" long)
/62’ (14'-8 3/4" long)
/72’ (17'-5 1/4" long)

Left Radius Rod
/52’ (12'-2" long)
/62’ (14'-8 3/4" long)
f/72 (17°-5 1/4" long)

Undercarriage Frame
152’
fi62'
fi72'

“H" Frame Weldment
fi52' & 62’

72’

Spacer Tube f/H-Frame
/62" & 62' (8 1/4" long)
f/72' (9 1/4" long)

H-Frame Bolt

/52" & 62’ (1" x 11" long)

fi72' (1" x 12" long)
1" Nylon Locknut

** This part is listed on page P-7.

REF

11

12

13
14

PART.
NO.

1007796
1007864
1007865

1004368-1
1004369-1
106413
1007944
1013268
1013269
1005886
1007735
1006324
5033A1
1001563

6393D
835058

1006164

Page P-11

DESCRIPTION

“H" Frame to Undercarriage Frame Tube
/52’ (64" long)
/62’ (82" long)
/72’ (96 1/2" long)

Hydraulic Cylinder

(See Page P-12 for parts breakdown)
/52" & 62' (4" Bore x 24" Stroke)
f/72' (4" Bore x 36" Stroke)

90° Street EIl (1/2" Pipe)

3/8" Dia. Hydraulic Hose
152" (29°-0" long)
/62’ (34'-6" long)
/72’ (39™-0" long)

Ball Valve (1/2" Pipe)

Hose Carrier Bracket

Hose Clamp

Halfband 2" wide (for Hose Clamps)

Spindle and Hub Assembly 4-Bolt
(See Page P-9 for parts breakdown.)

Wheel Rim (4-Bolt)

Rest Plate /52 only

Half Band for Rest Plate

Bolt 3/4" x 11" long HHCS

Radius Rod Clamp

Radius Rod Spacer Tube (8 1/4" long)

02472A1-P 1031895-P11



8" INLINE/MID-DRIVE

Page P-12

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

4” BORE x 24" STROKE 4” BORE x 36" STROKE
COMPLETE NO. 1004368-1 COMPLETE NO. 1004369-1
USED ON 8" x 52’ USED ON 8” x 62 & 72’
&10” x 52’ &10” x 62", 72' & 82’
HUTCHINSON/ HUTCHINSON/

REF. MAYRATH MONARCH MAYRATH MONARCH
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NOQ. PART NO. PART NQ, PART NO,
1 Rod Clevis 1028822 492652 1028822 492652
2 Clevis Pin 1028823 134953 1028823 134953
3 Clevis Pin Clip 1028824 134952 1028824 134952
4 Port Adapter 1028825 642643 1028825 642643
5 Breather 1028826 110559 1028826 110559

6 *End Cap O-Ring

7 *Piston O-Ring

8 *Rod O-Ring

9 *Rod Wiper Seal ; ;

10 *End Cap Back-up Washers Seal Kit #1028827 Seal Kit #1028828
11 *Piston Back-up Washers

12 *Rod Seal Back-up Washers

*Only available as part of Seal Kit.

0400196  1031895-P12



PTO DRIVE COMPONENTS

REF.
NO.

O ~NO R WN

PART
NO.
1002171
8371C
1007899
3338A1
1003211
5033A1

1025611

8" INLINE/MID-DRIVE

DESCRIPTION

PTO Driveline (See parts breakdown on next page.)
Key 1/4" x 1 1/2" long

PTO Driveline to Auger Shield

Transport Keeper Pin

PTO Driveline Transport Bracket

Halfband 2" wide

Gearbox (See gearbox information on Page P-15.)
Chain Attach Bracket

02946A1B-CE

Page P-13

1031895-P13



Page P-14
PARTS LIST

PTO DRIVELINE COMPONENTS

TR L v Y O N
I e 77 R ol 1l 4
) ' _|L¢Z 0 |
. /"'1'—"
f [ ~ '
TRACTOR
END
NOTE: Repair parts for PTO
grlvelllnefs ca? also be purchased U-JOINT TYPE - 12R
irectly from: _ AUGER END 1" BORE

Weasler Engineering, Inc. WITH 1/4" KEYSEAT
P.O. Box 558 TRACTOR END 1 3/8~ 6B SPLINE
West Bend, Wl 53095 WITH SHEAR BOLT

HUTCHINSON/

REF. MAYRATH WEASLER
NO DESCRIPTION PART NO. PART NO.
-- PTO Driveline Complete 1024077 222-21373
1 Spring Lock Flange Repair Kit 26-10070 26-10070
2 End Yoke 12061-1000 12061-1000
3 U-Joint Cross Repair Kit 40515 03-10077
4 CE Warning Decal 13-14891 13-14891
5 Chain Kit 19-15083 19-15083
6 Non-Rotating Guard Repair Kit 19-15112 19-15112
7 Outer Safety Sign 13-10021 13-10021
8 CE Guard Label 13-15139 13-15939
9 Outer Guard 97-21373 97-21373
10 Inner Guard 96-21373 96-21373
11 Safety Sign (not shown) 13-10022 13-10022
12 Yoke & Ball Shear Assembly 40-50010 40-50010
13 Shear Bolt & Nut Kit (See Note) 1004778 ---
14 .375 - 16 x .38 long Setscrew 33170 11-10215
15 .375 - 16 x .50 long Setscrew 11-11035 11-11035

Note: Shear Bolt Kit includes (6) 5/16" - 18 x 1" long Grade 5 hex bolts and locknuts.

03547A1 1031895-P14



8" INLINE/MID-DRIVE
Page P-15
GEARBOX

STANDARD (Ratio 1 to 1) Complete Part No. 1013119-1 (Color: Red)

1" DIA. INPUT SHAFT
1 1/4" DIA. OUTPUT SHAFTS

17
x‘{./‘(/(("\\i 4.5
s W X (¥
8 N
]
|
A
AUTPUT o
Cw =
HUTCHINSON/
REF. MAYRATH WEASLER
NO QTY. PART NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 -- -- Housing (Not available)
2 1 1027832 70-10026 Top Cap
3 1 1027833 70-10027 Bottom Cap
4 4 3079R1 -- 1-1/4" Cone (Timken #LM67048)
5 4 3148R1 -- 1-1/4" Cup (Timken #LM67010)
6 1 035926 -- 1/2" Vent Plug
7 2 1027834 71-00022 Gear 19 Tooth - 1-1/4" Bore
8 2 020108 — Key, 1/4" Square x 7/8" long
9 1 1027835 71-50016 Spacer
10 8 4701-1 -- Bolt, 5/16" x 3/4" long Hex Head Capscrew
11 2 020009 -- 1/4" Pipe Plug
12 4 003538 -- Snap Ring
13 3 1027836 71-40003 Seal, 1-1/4" 1.D. x 2" O.D. x 5/16" wide
14 1 1027837 71-40002 Seal, 1-1/4" 1.D. x 2-3/8" O.D x 5/16" wide
15 1 1027838 71-10069 Input Shaft
16 1 1027839 71-10070 Output Shaft
17 2 1023282 72-70002 O-Ring (3.15" 0.D.)
18 1 420022 -- Elbow
19 AR 1027840 71-50020 Gasket

0400067 1031895-P15



8" INLINE/MID-DRIVE

Page P-16

ELECTRIC DRIVE COMPONENTS

REF. PART

NO. NO.

1 —--
1013119
1013828

2 1013546

3 842154

4 1013547

5 1013548

6 40157

6 40160

7 4045A1

8 40124

DESCRIPTION
Gearbox
(See Page P-15 for parts breakdown)
Standard
Reduction
Motor Mount Frame
8" Half Band (6" wide)
Belt Guard Weldment
Mounting Bracket f/Belt Guard
15" Sheave 2B 1" Bore

f/32', 42’ & 52’ Models
15" Sheave 3B 1" Bore

fl62' & 72' Models
Square Key 1/4" x 2" long
B-66 Belt

02941A1-P

1031895-P16






Hutchinson/Mayrath

A Division of GLOBAL Industries, Inc.

P.O. Box629 514 W. Crawford Clay Center, KS 67432
Phone 785-632-2161 1-800-523-6993 FAX 785-632-5964



